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Phone: 904-940-5850 - Fax: 904-940-5899
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Board of Supervisors
Rivers Edge Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors Meeting of the Rivers Edge Community Development District will be
held Wednesday, September 12, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at the RiverTown Amenity Center, 156
Landing Street, St. Johns, Florida 32259. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

L.
II.
I1I.
IV.
V.
VL

VIL
VIIL
IX.

XI.

Roll Call

Audience Comments

Affidavit of Publication

Consideration of Supplemental Assessment Resolution 2018-16

Consideration of Additional Financing Matters

Public Hearing to Adopt the Budget for Fiscal Year 2019

A. Consideration of Resolution 2018-17, Relating to Annual Appropriations and
Adopting the Budget for Fiscal Year 2019

B. Consideration of Resolution 2018-18, Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year 2019

Consideration of Proposal from VGlobalTech for ADA Website Accessibility

Approval of the Minutes of the August 22, 2018 Meeting

Staff Reports

Attorney

Engineer — Consideration of Requisition No. 40

Manager

Amenity Manager

1. Report

2. Basketball Court Policies

3. Tennis Court Policies

E. Field Services — Report

Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments

Financial Reports

A. Consideration of Tri-Party Funding Request No. 65

B. Balance Sheet & Income Statement

C. Assessment Receipt Schedule

cow»



D. Approval of Check Registers

XII.  Next Scheduled Meeting — October 17, 2018 @ 11:00 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity
Center

XIII.  Adjournment

Enclosed under the third order of business is the affidavit of publication for the public hearing.

The fourth order of business is consideration of supplemental assessment resolution 2018-16. A
copy of the resolution is enclosed for your review and approval.

The sixth order of business is the public hearing to adopt the budget for Fiscal Year 2019. Copies
of the budget, resolution 2018-17 and resolution 2017-18 are enclosed for your review and

approval.

The seventh order of business is consideration of proposal from VGlobalTech for ADA Website
Accessibility. A copy of the proposal is enclosed for your review and approval.

Enclosed under the eighth order of business is a copy of the minutes of the August 22, 2018
meeting.

Under financial reports copies of the balance sheet and income statement, tri-party funding
request, assessment receipt schedule, and check register are included for your review.

The balance of the agenda is routine in nature. Staff will present their reports and any additional
support material will be presented and discussed at the meeting. I look forward to seeing you at

the meeting and in the meantime if you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

James Perry

James Perry
cc: Jennifer Gillis Jason Davidson Robert Beladi
Gabriel McKee Jennifer Kilinski David Provost

Ryan Stilwell Dan Fagen
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Rivers Edge
Community Development District

Revised Agenda
Wednesday RiverTown Amenity Center
September 12, 2018 156 Landing Street
6:00 p.m. St. Johns, Florida 32259

Staff Call in #: 1-800-264-8432
Passcode: 653314
www.riversedgecdd.com

I.  Roll Call
II.  Audience Comments
III.  Affidavit of Publication
IV.  Consideration of Supplemental Assessment Resolution 2018-16
V.  Consideration of Additional Financing Matters
VI.  Public Hearing to Adopt the Budget for Fiscal Year 2019
A. Consideration of Resolution 2018-17, Relating to Annual Appropriations and

Adopting the Budget for Fiscal Year 2019

B. Consideration of Resolution 2018-18, Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year 2019

VII.  Consideration of Proposal from VGlobalTech for ADA Website Accessibility
VIII.  Approval of the Minutes of the August 22, 2018 Meeting

IX.  Staff Reports
A. Attorney

B. Engineer — Consideration of Requisition No. 40
C. Manager

D. Amenity Manager
1. Report

2. Basketball Court Policies



3. Tennis Court Policies
E. Field Services — Report
X.  Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments

XI.  Financial Reports
A. Consideration of Tri-Party Funding Request No. 65

B. Balance Sheet & Income Statement

C. Assessment Receipt Schedule

D. Approval of Check Registers

E. Consideration of Construction Funding Request No. 7

XII.  Next Scheduled Meeting — October 17, 2018 @ 11:00 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity
Center

XII.  Adjournment



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS





















FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



RESOLUTION 2018-16

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH THE SPECIFIC TERMS OF THE
RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT’S CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2018A-1
(SENIOR LIEN) AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE
REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2018A-2 (SUBORDINATE LIEN);
CONFIRMING AND ADOPTING SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY REPORT; CONFIRMING,
ALLOCATING AND AUTHORIZING THE COLLECTION OF SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS SECURING THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE
REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2018A-1 (SENIOR LIEN) AND CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2018A-2
(SUBORDINATE LIEN); PROVIDING FOR THE SUPPLEMENT TO THE
IMPROVEMENT LIEN BOOK; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS,
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Rivers Edge Community Development District (“District”) has
previously indicated its intention to undertake, install, establish, construct and/or acquire certain
public infrastructure improvements and to finance such public infrastructure improvements
through the imposition of special assessments on benefitted property within the District and the
issuance of bonds; and

WHEREAS, the District, as successor to the Main Street Community Development
District (“Main Street”), previously issued its $13,980,000 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds,
Series 2008A (“Series 2008A Bonds”) and its $19,350,000 Capital Improvement Revenue
Bonds, Series 2008B (“Series 2008B Bonds” and together with the Series 2008 A Bonds,
“Original Bonds™); and

WHEREAS, the District adopted Main Street Resolutions 2007-20, 2007-21, 2007-22,
2008-06, and 2008-07 and District Resolutions 2007-17, 2007-19, 2007-20, 2008-06, and 2008-
07, which levied debt assessments securing the Original Bonds (“Original Assessments”); and

WHEREAS, in order to achieve both aggregate and annual debt service savings, the
District has determined it is in the best interest of the District, its residents and landowners, to
refinance the outstanding Series 2008 A Bonds via the issuance of refunding bonds; and

WHEREAS, the District has entered into a Bond Purchase Agreement to sell $3,940,000
Rivers Edge Community Development District Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds,
Series 2018A-1 (Senior Lien) and $2,335,000 Rivers Edge Community Development District
Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2 (Subordinate Lien) (together,
“Series 2018 Refunding Bonds”); and



WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (“Board”) has previously adopted, after
notice and public hearing, Resolution 2018-14, relating to the imposition, levy, collection and
enforcement of special assessments associated with the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds
(“Assessment Resolution”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and consistent with the Assessment Resolution, this Resolution
shall set forth the terms of Series 2018 Refunding Bonds issued by the District and confirm the
lien of the levy of special assessments securing the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION. This Resolution is adopted
pursuant to the provisions of Florida law, including without limitation Chapters 170, 190, and
197 Florida Statutes, and the Assessment Resolution.

SECTION 2. FINDINGS. The Board hereby finds and determines as follows:

(a) On August 22, 2018, the District, after due notice and public hearing, adopted the
Assessment Resolution, which, among other things, equalized, approved, confirmed and levied
special assessments on property benefitting from the infrastructure improvements authorized by
the District. This Resolution shall supplement the Assessment Resolution for the purpose of
setting forth the specific terms of the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds and certifying the amount of
the lien of the special assessments securing any portion of the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds,
including interest, costs of issuance, and the number of payments due.

(b) The Supplemental Special Assessment Methodology Report for Capital
Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A4-1 (Senior Bonds) and the Capital
Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2 (Subordinate Bonds), dated August 30,
2018, attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A (“Supplemental Assessment Report™), applies the
Master Assessment Methodology Report dated March 13, 2007, as supplemented by that
Amended Master Assessment Methodology Report, dated April 2016, and the Supplemental
Assessment Report for the Series 20084 Bonds, dated February 15, 2008 (together, “Master
Assessment Report” and together with the Supplemental Assessment Report, the “Master
Assessment Methodology™”), to the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds. The Supplemental
Assessment Report, including the revised assessment roll contained therein, is hereby approved,
adopted and confirmed. The District ratifies its use in connection with the sale of the Series
2018 Refunding Bonds.

() The District’s improvement plan, as described in the Improvement Plan, dated
October 27, 2006, as supplemented by that certain Supplemental Engineers Report, dated
November 8, 2007, and as amended and restated by the Amended and Restated Master
Improvement Plan for the Rivers Edge Community Development District, dated May 31, 2016
(together, “Improvement Plan”), and constructed in connection with the Series 2008 A Bonds
continues to specially benefit all of the properties identified in the Supplemental Assessment



Report. The benefits of the District’s Project exceed the assessments allocated as provided in the
Supplemental Assessment Report.

SECTION 3. CONFIRMATION OF MAXIMUM ASSESSMENT LIEN FOR
SERIES 2018 REFUNDING BONDS. This Resolution is intended to set forth the terms of the
Series 2018 Refunding Bonds and the final amount of the lien of the special assessments
securing those bonds. The Series 2018 Refunding Bonds shall bear such rates of interest and
maturity as shown on Exhibit B attached hereto. The sources and uses of funds of the Series
2018 Refunding Bonds shall be as set forth in Exhibit C. The debt service due on the Series
2018 Refunding Bonds is set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto. The lien of the special
assessments securing the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds on certain developable land within the
District, as set forth in the revised assessment roll contained in Exhibit A, shall be the principal
amount due on the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds, together with accrued but unpaid interest
thereon, and together with the amount by which the annual assessments shall be grossed up to
include early payment discounts required by law and costs of collection.

SECTION 4. ALLOCATION OF ASSESSMENTS SECURING SERIES 2018
REFUNDING BONDS.

(a) The special assessments for the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds shall be allocated in
accordance with Exhibit A. The Supplemental Assessment Report is consistent with the Master
Assessment Methodology. The Supplemental Assessment Report, considered herein, reflects the
actual terms of the issuance of the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds. The estimated costs of
collection of the special assessments for the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds are as set forth in the
Supplemental Assessment Report.

(b) The lien of the special assessments securing the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds
includes that certain land within the District (as those district boundaries may be adjusted
pursuant to law) subject to the Series 2008 A Bonds, and as such land is ultimately defined and
set forth in plats, site plans or other designations of developable acreage. To the extent land is
added to the District, the District may, by supplemental resolution at a regularly noticed meeting
and without the need for public hearing, determine such land to be benefitted and reallocate the
special assessments securing the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds and impose special assessments
on the newly added and benefitted property.

(c) The District shall in 2018 begin annual collection of special assessments for the
Series 2018 Refunding Bonds debt service payment using the methods available to it by law.
Beginning with the first debt service payment on November 1, 2018, there shall be twenty (20)
years of semi-annual installments of principal and interest, as reflected on Exhibit D.

(d) The District hereby certifies the special assessments for collection and directs
staff to take all actions necessary to meet the time and other deadlines imposed for collection by
St. Johns County and other Florida law. The District intends, unless inapplicable or unavailable,
to collect the special assessments securing the Series 2018 Refunding Bonds using the Uniform
Method in Chapter 197, Florida Statutes. The District Manager shall prepare or cause to be
prepared each year a tax roll for purposes of effecting the collection of the special assessments



and present same to the District Board as required by law. The District Manager is further
directed and authorized to take all actions necessary to collect any prepayments of debt as and
when due and to collect special assessments on unplatted property using methods available to the
District authorized by Florida law.

SECTION 5. IMPROVEMENT LIEN BOOK. Immediately following the adoption
of this Resolution these special assessments as reflected herein shall be recorded by the Secretary
of the Board in the District’s Improvement Lien Book. The special assessment or assessments
against each respective parcel shall be and shall remain a legal, valid and binding first lien on
such parcel until paid and such lien shall be coequal with the lien of all state, county, district,
municipal or other governmental taxes and superior in dignity to all other liens, titles, and claims.

SECTION 6. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. This Resolution is
intended to supplement the Assessment Resolution, which remains in full force and effect. This
Resolution and the Assessment Resolution shall be construed to the maximum extent possible to
give full force and effect to the provisions of each resolution. All District resolutions or parts
thereof in actual conflict with this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, superseded and
repealed.

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY. If any section or part of a section of this resolution be
declared invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of a
section of this resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that
such other section or part of a section of this resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon
the section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its
adoption.

PASSED this 12th day of September, 2018.

ATTEST: RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

Exhibit A: Supplemental Assessment Report

Exhibit B: Maturities and Coupon of Series 2018 Refunding Bonds
Exhibit C: Sources and Uses of Funds for Series 2018 Refunding Bonds
Exhibit D: ~ Annual Debt Service Payments Due on 2018 Refunding Bonds
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1.0 Executive Summary

This Final Numbers Supplemental Special Assessment Methodology Report
for the Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-1
and 2018A-2 (“Supplemental Report”) provides a methodology for
adllocating the special assessment securing the District’s Capital
Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-1 (Senior Lien) and
Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2
(Subordinate Lien) (together, the “Series 2018A Bonds”) consistent with the
District's Master Assessment Methodology Report dated March 13, 2007,
as supplemented by that certain Amended Master Assessment
Methodology Report, dated April 2016 (*Master Assessment Report”) and
the District’s Supplemental Assessment Report for the Series 2008A Bonds
dated February 15, 2008 (2008 Assessment Report”), adopted by the
Rivers Edge Community Development District (“Rivers Edge CDD" or
“District”) with the issuance of the Series 2008 A Bonds. This Supplemental
Report is consistent with the method of allocation of the Series 2008A
Bond debt to properties based upon the special benefits each receives
from the infrastructure program as further set forth herein. This report is
designed to conform to the requirements of Chapters 170,190 and 197
Florida Statutes with respect to special assessments and is consistent with
our understanding of the case law on this subject.

The District consists of approximately 1,676.79 acres in St. Johns County,
Florida. The total planned development for the District is 1,480 single-family
residential homes and 77 townhome units. Certain landowners have paid
off all or a portion of the Series 2008A bond debt previously allocated to
their units. The Series 2018A Bonds are applicable only to the development
units that have 2008A Assessments (hereinafter defined) outstanding.

On or around February 15, 2008, the Main Street Community Development
District  (“Main Street”) issued its $13,980,000 Series 2008A Capital
Improvement Revenue Bonds (“Series 2008A Bonds”), with an interest rate
of 6.8% for a 30-year term. Pursuant to a certain Merger Agreement and
an Assumption Agreement, the District assumed the Series 2008 A Bonds.

On August 22, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 2018-
approving the sale and terms of the issuance of the Series 2018A Bonds
and supplemental assessment roll. The Series 2018A Bonds are being
issued to, together with other funds of the District: (i) currently refund and
redeem all of the outstanding 2008A Bonds; (i) pay certain costs
associated with the issuance of the Series 2018A Bonds, including the
premium for the Bond Insurance Policy (as defined in the Indenture); {iii)
pay a portion of the interest first coming due on the Series 2018A Bonds;



and (iv) purchase the Reserve Policy (as defined in the Indenture). The
refunding will result in a slight increase in the assigned par debt to each
unit and a lower interest rate thereby reducing annual assessments
certified for collection by the District from owners of property subject to
the Series 2018A Assessments.

In anficipation of the District’s issuance of the Series 2018A Bonds, this
Supplemental Report has been prepared for the purpose of (i) confirming
the benefit inuring to real property in the current Series 2008A Assessment
Area; and (i) allocating the Series 2008A Assessments to reflect the
financing terms of the Series 2018A Bonds, the repayment of which the
Series 2008A Assessments shall be pledged to upon closing (as revised, the
“Series 2018A Assessments”). Additionally this report reflects the replatting
of certain areas in the District with such changes noted in Table 1.

2.0 The Series 2018A Bonds

The type of refunding being contemplated by the District will be
accomplished through a public offering. The Series 2018A Bonds will be
secured by assessments levied on the same area as the Series 2008A
Bonds.

As described above, the Series 2018A Bonds will be used to refund the
2008A Bonds presently outstanding in the par amount of $6,120,000.
Proceeds from the sale of the Series 2018A Bonds and funds available by
liguidating various accounts are as follows: Series 2008 A Revenue Account
$278,072, the Series 2008A Reserve Fund $502,053, the Series 2008A
Deferred Cost Account $35,369 and the Series 2008A Prepayment
Account. A description of the sources and uses of fund is attached hereto
as Table 2 and incorporated by reference herein.

The Series 2018A Bonds will be issued in a senior/subordinate structure and
have a total principal balance of $6,275,000 and an average coupon
interest rate of 4.02%. Total debt service on the 2018A bonds will begin on
November 1, 2018 with principal amortization beginning on May 1, 2019
continuing through May 1, 2035.

The total maximum net annual debt service assessment revenues
necessary for debt service on the Series 2018A Bonds is $458,741 inclusive
of principal, interest but net of collection costs, and early payment
discounts.



3.0 Allocation Methodology

Construction and/or acquisition of improvements comprising the 2008
Project continue to provide special benefit to real property within the
Series 2008A Assessment Area that meets or exceeds the cost to finance,
construct and/or acquire the 2008 project, and the fair and reasonable
allocation of the Series 2008A Assessments based upon the methodology
set forth in the Series 2008 Assessment Report and Table 4 attached hereto
is hereby confirmed. The allocation of the Series 2018A Assessments as set
forth herein will result in the District annually certifying for collection special
assessments in the amounts set forth on Table 5 the Assessment roll.

40 Assessment Rolls

Assessment rolls reflecting the allocation of the Series 2018A Assessments
that secure repayment of the Series 2018A Bonds are attached hereto as
Table 5. The addition of 8 lots resulting from the replatting of development
lands in the Series 2008A assessment area is reflected in all of the
attached Tables.

5.0 Additional Stipulations

Certain financing, development, and engineering data was provided by
members of District staff and/or Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC, the majority
landowner. The allocation methodology described herein was based on
information provided by those professionals. Governmental Management
Services, LLC makes no representations regarding said information
transactions beyond restatement of the factual information necessary for
compilation of this report. For further information about the Series 2018A
Bonds, please refer to the Indentures.



Table 1

Rivers Edge Community Development District

Development Units

Original
Remaining
2008A
Development
Single Family Residential Unit ERU Fact
30' lot 21 0.62
40' lot 57 0.74
50’ lot 184 0.87
60’ lot 81 1.00
70' lot 103 1.20
80' lot 21 1.33
90' lot 1 1.47
Pay Downs 0.00
Pay Offs (1] 0.00
Total
468

Notes:

Current
Planned Current
2008A Planned Reallocated
Total Development Total 2008A
12.95 21 12.95 21
42.44 57 42.44 55
160.50 205 178.82 177
81.00 81 81.00 51
123.41 102 122.22 79
27.97 10 13.32 10
1.47 0 0.00 (1]
0.00 0 0.00 63
0.00 0 0.00 20
450 476 451 476

In early 2018 part of the original 468 development units were replatted ading 8 lots and 1 ERU. With the addition of the 1 ERU the 2008B debt was reallocated to
the remaining units which received a reduction in their debt resulting from the additional 1 ERU.

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC



Table 2
Rivers Edge Community Development District
Series 2018A-1 and 2018A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds- Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources:

Bond Proceeds - Par Amount
Original Issue Discount

Liquidation of Series 2008 Revenue Account

Liquidation of Series 2008 Reserve Fund
Liquidation of Series 2008 Deferred Costs

Liquidation of Series 2008 Prepayment Account

Total Sources of Funds

Uses:

Refunding escrow deposit

Debt Service Reserve Fund 25% of MADS
Interest to 11/1/2018

Debt Service Reserve Fund 50% of MADS
Cost of Issuance

Underwriter's Discount

Insurance and Surety Bond

Total Uses of Funds

Interest Rate (Range)

Term

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC

2018A-1
Senior

$3,940,000
-$60,542
$142,424
$313,516
$22,086
$36,478

$4,393,962

$4,005,348
$68,919
$16,751

$0
$132,084
$59,100
$111,760

$4,393,962

2.921-3.75%

20 years

2018A-2
Subordinate

$2,335,000
-$12,866
$85,649
$188,537
$13,282
$21,936

$2,631,538

$2,412,488
$0

$14,817
$92,242
$76,966
$35,025

$0

$2,631,538

4.375-5.00%

20 years

Total

$6,275,000
-$73,408
$228,073
$502,053
$35,368
$58,414

$7,025,500

$6,417,836
$68,919
$31,568
$92,242
$209,050
$94,125
$111,760

$7,025,500



Table 3
Rivers Edge Community Development District
Allocation of Series 2018A Par Debt per Unit

Land Use
Original Current Current Series Series Debt Decrease
Total 2008A 2018A 2008A Total Current 2018A 2018A Per Unit With
Single Family Residential:
30' lot 21 $11,005 21 $9,305.03 $195,405.63 $9,298.67 $195,272.06 -$6.36
40' lot 57 $13,283 54 $11,230.86 $606,466.44 $11,223.22 $606,053.93 -$7.64
50' lot 184 $15,691 155 $13,156.68 $2,039,285.40 $13,147.67 $2,037,888.98 -$9.01
60' lot 81 $17,838 51 $15,082.47 $769,205.97 $15,072.12 $768,678.16 -$10.35
70' lot 103 $21,373 78 $18,071.27 $1,409,559.06 $18,058.85 $1,408,590.30 -$12.42
80' lot 21 $23,760 21 $20,089.53 $421,880.13 $20,075.75 $421,590.78 -$13.78
90' lot 1 $26,147 1 $22,107.52 $22,107.52 $22,092.35 $22,092.35 -$15.17
Pay Downs Various 63 Various $702,272.58 Various $709,652.07 Various
Pay Offs Various 24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Additional 50' Lots $15,691.00 8 $13,156.68 $105,253.44 $13,147.67 $105,181.37 -$9.01
Total 468 476 $6,271,436.17 $6,275,000.00

(1) The above comparison excludes properties that have partially prepaid or fully prepaid their debt assessments. Properties that have partially prepaid
their debt assessments will receive a proportional decrease based upon the the remaining par debt on their property compared to the total debt issued.

(2) Par debt per unit is after the May 1, 2018 mandatory principal payment less prepayments yet to be called

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC



Table 4
Rivers Edge Community Development District
Allocation of Series 2018A Annual Assessment per Unit

Net Reduction in

Current Original Total Series Series Total Series Unit
Series 2018 A 2008A Unit 2008A 2018A Unit 2018A Assessments
Single Family Residential:
30' lot 21 $862.27 $18,107.61 $679.79 $14,275.59 -$182.48
40' lot 54 $1,040.73 $56,199.49 $820.49 $44,306.26 -$220.25
50' lot 155 $1,219.19 $188,973.82 $961.18 $148,982.19 -$258.01
60" lot 51 $1,397.64 $71,279.67 $1,101.86 $56,195.09 -$295.78
70" lot 78 $1,674.60 $130,618.84 $1,320.21 $102,976.59 -$354.39
80' lot 21 $1,861.63 $39,094.19 $1,467.66 $30,820.87 -$393.97
90" lot 1 $2,048.63 $2,048.63 $1,615.09 $1,615.09 -$433.54
Pay Downs 63 Various $102,930.23 Various $51,879.92
Pay Offs 24
ditional 50' Lots 8 $1,219.19 $9,753.49 $961.18 $7,689.40 -$258.01
Total 476 $619,006 $458,741

Annual Assessments based upon MADS net of 2% collection costs and 4% early payment discount.

(1) The above comparison excludes properties that have partially prepaid or fully prepaid their debt assessments. Properties that have partially prepaid
their debt assessments will receive a proportional decrease based upon the the remaining par debt on their property compared to the total debt issued.

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC



TABLE 5

RIVERS EDGE CDD
MASTER LIEN BOOK SERIES 2008A

CURRENT DECREASE IN
BALANCE 2008A 2008A SERIES 2018 | SERIES 2018 | SERIES 2018
TOTAL SERIES 2008A CURRENT CURRENT SERIES 2018 | DEBT ASMT | DEBT ASMT | DEBT ASMT

Account # Current Owner ST# STREET ST SUFF LOT # LOT SIZE UNITS DEBT ASMT NET | ASMT GROSS | PAR DEBT NET GROSS Gross
000702-0010 CRABB WILLIAM BATES I1I,SARA B 281 STERNWHEEL DR 001 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0020 SIZEMORE SCOTT M 289 STERNWHEEL DR 002 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)

000702-0030 BURRELL CHARLES R,LOIS B 297 STERNWHEEL DR 003 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0040 ALL WANDA L 305 STERNWHEEL DR 004 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0050 BEAVER STEPHANIE J 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** ** 005 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0060 BAKER GAVIN R,LORA A 428 RAMBLING WATER RUN 006 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0070 WALLER SHERYL JONES 418 RAMBLING WATER RUN 007 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0080 DI BENEDETTO JOHN C JR,KATHLEEN M 412 RAMBLING WATER RUN 008 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0090 PARRISH ELIZABETH A 404 RAMBLING WATER RUN 009 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0100 MORIN JOHN C ETAL 396 RAMBLING WATER RUN 010 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)

000702-0110 VANDENHEUVEL JAMES A II,KERRI A 388 RAMBLING WATER RUN 011 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0120 CRABB JENNIFER S,SARA B 92 RIVERWALK BLVD 012 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0130 FEDELE ALFRED H JR,PATRICIA A 100 RIVERWALK BLVD 013 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0140 BARKOSKIE SHARON,RICHARD A 108 RIVERWALK BLVD 014 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0150 WAYANT CHRISTOPER M,KAITLIN M 114 RIVERWALK BLVD 015 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0160 GLASSBERG SALLY 124 RIVERWALK BLVD 016 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0170 DICKINSON BRAD L,RACHELLE 130 RIVERWALK BLVD 017 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0180 MAINSAIL CAPITAL VENTURES LLC 154 RIVERWALK BLVD 018 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0190 RUSH REBECCA J ETAL 162 RIVERWALK BLVD 019 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0200 MEADOWS MELISSA R 168 RIVERWALK BLVD 020 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0210 ROSENBERG RACHAEL S 174 RIVERWALK BLVD 021 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0220 HALL JEFF,LAURA 180 RIVERWALK BLVD 022 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0230 GONZALES ERNESTO C,KELLY 188 RIVERWALK BLVD 023 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0240 ASH KEITH, TERESA A 364 RAMBLING WATER RUN 024 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0250 DICKERSON AIMEE LYNN,JACOB A ETAL 356 RAMBLING WATER RUN 025 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0260 MORAN GLORIA ETAL 348 RAMBLING WATER RUN 026 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0270 RAUSCH STEVEN D Il ETAL 340 RAMBLING WATER RUN 027 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0280 SHEE WARDE SCOTT,SUSAN K 332 RAMBLING WATER RUN 028 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0290 SCHNAPP JASON W 308 RAMBLING WATER RUN 029 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0300 ROSS EVE NOELLE 300 RAMBLING WATER RUN 030 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0310 BARKER RICHARD A,SUZANNE M 292 RAMBLING WATER RUN 031 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0320 MONTGOMERY HOWARD B JR ,ELIZABETHL 284 RAMBLING WATER RUN 032 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0330 SWANN HAROLD STEPHEN,CAROLINE A 276 RAMBLING WATER RUN 033 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0340 BRUNO ROBERT J,MARINA L 188 RAMBLING WATER RUN 034 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0350 BEAN LANA BROCK 180 RAMBLING WATER RUN 035 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
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000702-0360 WALDROP WILLIAM R,SANDRA B 172 RAMBLING WATER RUN 036 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0370 ASCHER KAREN J 162 RAMBLING WATER RUN 037 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0380 GRAHAM DAVID E,DEBORAH A 154 RAMBLING WATER RUN 038 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0390 MILES JEFFREY,MICHELLE 132 RAMBLING WATER RUN 039 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0400 HANSKNECHT BONNY L 124 RAMBLING WATER RUN 040 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0410 MOODY MITCHELL A 116 RAMBLING WATER RUN 041 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0420 LEECH J SCOTT,JANET E 108 RAMBLING WATER RUN 042 40' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0430 BARKER JAMES MICHAEL ETAL 100 RAMBLING WATER RUN 043 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0440 BEGLEY HELEN B 74 RAMBLING WATER RUN 044 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0450 DAVIS ROBERT L,DEBORAH A 64 RAMBLING WATER RUN 045 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0460 LANDON HOMES LLC 56 RAMBLING WATER RUN 046 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0470 ALIX CYNTHIA ANN 42 RAMBLING WATER RUN 047 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000702-0480 ANDREWS AIMEE MICHELLE 16 RAMBLING WATER RUN 048 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0490 BAGG KATHLEEN 359 STERNWHEEL DR 049 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0500 MAGALDI FRANCIS A,BERNADETTE 391 STERNWHEEL DR 050 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0510 MAINSAIL CAPITAL VENTURES LLC 401 STERNWHEEL DR 051 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0520 KERAMATI PAMELA 411 STERNWHEEL DR 052 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0530 HELMERS AUSTIN L,LISAM 419 STERNWHEEL DR 053 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0540 CUPIT JASON,BERTA 418 KENDALL CROSSING DR 054 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0550 SULLIVAN THOMAS W,SANDRA 392 KENDALL CROSSING DR 055 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0560 RASEKH NAHID SABET 382 KENDALL CROSSING DR 056 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0570 LIGMANOWSKI RICHARD C,JOANNE T 393 KENDALL CROSSING DR 057 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0580 HERREN MARK,NANCY L 385 KENDALL CROSSING DR 058 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0590 FRENCH STEVEN L,MELODY MONICA ETAL 373 KENDALL CROSSING DR 059 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0600 DEBAUCHE DAVID,ANNE 45 FLINT ST 060 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0610 HALL SHAWN,COURTNEY 29 FLINT ST 061 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0620 PENNINGTON MICHAEL TORRES,AMY L 23 FLINT ST 062 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0630 PRICE TONI LLAARON T 17 FLINT ST 063 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0640 MAINSAIL CAPITAL VENTURES LLC 495 STERNWHEEL DR 064 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0650 HUSELTON STEPHANIE L,AARON D 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 065 70' 1 13,190.41 1,237.25 1,316.19 13,342.51 975.42 1,037.65 (278.54)
000702-0660 PORDELI GHOLAMREZA,KATHERINE 500 STERNWHEEL DR 066 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0670 HART GARY R,JANET L 514 STERNWHEEL DR 067 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000702-0680 RAUCH THOMAS A,BRITTANY T GORDON 526 STERNWHEEL DR 068 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000702-0690 PADILLA SAMUEL JR 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 069 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0700 BROWN PATRICK,ERIN 550 STERNWHEEL DR 070 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0710 WEBB JIMMIE PAUL JR,ALETHA DESIREE MA 560 STERNWHEEL DR 071 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0720 GLASSICK CINDY H,CHARLES J 570 STERNWHEEL DR 072 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0730 GEOGHAGAN ROBERT L,SUSAN A 584 STERNWHEEL DR 073 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-0740 PAUL BRIAN,TAMMY 596 STERNWHEEL DR 074 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
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000702-0750 DUVALJILLIE TODD 12 BAYA ST 075 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0760 HAYNES GREGORY J,KATHRYN F 18 BAYA ST 076 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0770 GARCIA EDGARDO MELENDEZ 28 BAYA ST 077 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)

000702-0780 BRUEN KENNETH J,CHRISTINE G 44 BAYA ST 078 40' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-0790 BLOOD LAWRENCE A AMD & RESTATED REV 676 STERNWHEEL DR 079 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0800 NELSON E M,CAROLYN S 684 STERNWHEEL DR 080 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0810 COUCH DAVID A/HEATHER L W 694 STERNWHEEL DR 081 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0820 BIELEJESKI STEPHEN,REBECCA 706 STERNWHEEL DR 082 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0830 KAHALY ROBERT A 1757 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 083 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0840 MULCAHY PATRICK,PATRICIA 1749 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 084 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0850 WEGRZYN MELISSA M ET AL 1741 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 085 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-0860  TURLEY MARY K 1735 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 086 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0870 LAMMERDING JAMES L 1727 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 087 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-0880 STICKNEY ADRIENNE 1717 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 088 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0890 PEACOCK AARON M ETAL 1707 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 089 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0900 SHEE JAMIE A 1695 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 090 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-0910 PITTENGER DIANE C 1679 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 091 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-1190 VOLKMAN JAMES,REBECCA 695 STERNWHEEL DR 119 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-1200 SMITH BRADLEY S,JENA K 685 STERNWHEEL DR 120 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-1210 MC COMMON DANIEL N,KATHRYN A 677 STERNWHEEL DR 121 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-1220 BLAZEVICH BRETT,ANGELA 667 STERNWHEEL DR 122 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-1230 HOOE DANIEL,AMY S 655 STERNWHEEL DR 123 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)

000702-1240 HAGUE SALLY A REV TRUST D: 9-10-2013 641 STERNWHEEL DR 124 40' 1 - - - - - - -
000702-1250  TROVATO MAUREEN B 210 RAMBLING WATER RUN 125 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1260 BLANTON MARK D,MISTI L 216 RAMBLING WATER RUN 126 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1270  TWIGG MATTHEW E,JENNIFER L 222 RAMBLING WATER RUN 127 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1280 MAINSAIL CAPITAL VENTURES LLC 224 RAMBLING WATER RUN 128 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1290 HURST LIVING TRUST D 03-13-2014 228 RAMBLING WATER RUN 129 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1300 BECK WAYNER I 232 RAMBLING WATER RUN 130 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1310 KELLEY NANCY 238 RAMBLING WATER RUN 131 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1320 STECHSCHULTE MATTHEW G,ANISSA A 240 RAMBLING WATER RUN 132 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1330 SHIRLEY JOAN S 246 RAMBLING WATER RUN 133 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1340 SWANSON TERRIE Z 252 RAMBLING WATER RUN 134 30' 1 9,305.03 862.27 917.28 9,298.67 679.79 723.16 (194.12)
000702-1450 ALVAREZ KRISTEL,ALEX L 616 STERNWHEEL DR 145 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000702-1460 SHEE BRADLEY K,LAURA E 640 STERNWHEEL DR 146 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000702-1470 RIVERS STEPHEN PAUL,SHANA BROOKE 656 STERNWHEEL DR 147 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-1480 SCHAD PAUL D SR 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** ** 148 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-5000 BLAUMUELLER PETER,JENNIFER 208 RIVERWALK BLVD 500 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5010 LEE BRENDA L 216 RIVERWALK BLVD 501 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
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000702-5020 BLANFORD RITCHIE,LYNDA 224 RIVERWALK BLVD 502 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5030 PETTINGER ELISE M 232 RIVERWALK BLVD 503 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5040 BOTRUFF TRACY 238 RIVERWALK BLVD 504 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5050 SMITH GARY L,ROSE E 246 RIVERWALK BLVD 505 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5060 HOUSER DAVID 268 RIVERWALK BLVD 506 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5070 VARGA ARNOLD P,MARGARITA D 274 RIVERWALK BLVD 507 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5080 FORESTER JUSTIN,ALECIA K 282 RIVERWALK BLVD 508 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5090 KOPPENHOFER JON ANDREW,DAWN DENIS 1855 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 509 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-5100 DAVIS MICHAEL JOSEPH,LAURA DALEY 1847 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 510 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5110 MANNOIA RICHARD J,DENISE L 1839 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 511 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5120 SCHMITT E COULTER 1831 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 512 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5130 SANDERS STEPHEN G,TENNILLE A 1823 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 513 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5140 BENNICK ALAN,CYNTHIA 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** ** 514 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5150 HOUSER DANIEL,LAMANDA 1807 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 515 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000702-5160 MILLER DAVID II,SHANNON 53 MASCOTTE PL 516 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5170 GRIFFITH LORI,JAMES 43 MASCOTTE PL 517 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5180 REED CRAIG J,MARY JANE 35 MASCOTTE PL 518 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5190 MAINSAIL CAPITAL VENTURES LLC 27 MASCOTTE PL 519 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5200 PAUL BRIAN C,TAMMY *** 19 MASCOTTE PL 520 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000702-5210 SAVAGE MICHAEL J,LAURA M 11 MASCOTTE PL 521 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000704-0010 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 351 FOOTBRIDGE RD 1 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0020 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 335 FOOTBRIDGE RD 2 90' 1 22,107.52 2,048.63 2,179.33 22,092.35 1,615.09 1,718.13 (461.20)
000704-0030 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 313 FOOTBRIDGE RD 3 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0040 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 291 FOOTBRIDGE RD 4 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0050 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 352 FOOTBRIDGE RD 5 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0060 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 342 FOOTBRIDGE RD 6 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000704-0070 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 334 FOOTBRIDGE RD 7 40' 1 11,230.86 1,040.73 1,107.13 11,223.22 820.49 872.83 (234.30)
000704-0080 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 322 FOOTBRIDGE RD 8 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0090 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 314 FOOTBRIDGE RD 9 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0100 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 964 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 10 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0110 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 952 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 11 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0120 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 942 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 12 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0130 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 930 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 13 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0140 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 24 BEE BALM LN 14 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0150 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 20 BEE BALM LN 15 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0160 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 12 BEE BALM LN 16 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000704-0170 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 252 FOOTBRIDGE RD 17 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000704-0180 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 955 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 18 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0190 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 947 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 19 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
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000704-0200 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 939 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 20 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0210 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 929 KEYSTONE CORNERS  BLVD 21 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000704-0220 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 233 FOOTBRIDGE RD 22 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0230 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 195 FOOTBRIDGE RD 23 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0240 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 175 FOOTBRIDGE RD 24 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0250 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 163 FOOTBRIDGE RD 25 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0260 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 149 FOOTBRIDGE RD 26 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0270 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 137 FOOTBRIDGE RD 27 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0280 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 125 FOOTBRIDGE RD 28 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0290 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 113 FOOTBRIDGE RD 29 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0300 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 99 FOOTBRIDGE RD 30 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0310 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 87 FOOTBRIDGE RD 31 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0320 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 51 FOOTBRIDGE RD 32 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0330 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 39 FOOTBRIDGE RD 33 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0340 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 23 FOOTBRIDGE RD 34 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0350 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 234 FOOTBRIDGE RD 35 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0360 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 224 FOOTBRIDGE RD 36 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0370 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 216 FOOTBRIDGE RD 37 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0380 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 206 FOOTBRIDGE RD 38 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0390 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 198 FOOTBRIDGE RD 39 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0400 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 188 FOOTBRIDGE RD 40 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000704-0410 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1038 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 41 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0420 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1056 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 42 70' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0430 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1074 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 43 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0440 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1090 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 44 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0450 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1108 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 45 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0460 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 48 VERDURE ST 46 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0470 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 36 VERDURE ST 47 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0480 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 26 VERDURE ST 48 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0490 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 16 VERDURE ST 49 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0500 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 49 VERDURE ST 50 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0510 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 41 VERDURE ST 51 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0520 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 33 VERDURE ST 52 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0530 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 23 VERDURE ST 53 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0540 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 13 VERDURE ST 54 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0550 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 104 FOOTBRIDGE RD 55 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0560 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 92 FOOTBRIDGE RD 56 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0570 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 84 FOOTBRIDGE RD 57 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0580 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 74 FOOTBRIDGE RD 58 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
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000704-0590 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 66 FOOTBRIDGE RD 59 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0600 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 56 FOOTBRIDGE RD 60 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0610 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 44 FOOTBRIDGE RD 61 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000704-0620 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1200 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 62 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0630 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1214 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 63 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0640 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1230 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 64 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000704-0650 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1254 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 65 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0660 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1282 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 66 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000704-0670 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1306 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 67 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000706-0890 BRUSOSKI JEFFREY M,LORI F 12 OLIVETTE ST 89 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-0900 BLACK JOHN 26 OLIVETTE ST 90 60' 1 11,485.11 1,077.30 1,146.03 11,617.56 849.31 903.50 (242.53)
000706-0910 HUMPHREYS EARL L 38 OLIVETTE ST 91 60' 1 11,485.11 1,077.30 1,146.03 11,617.56 849.31 903.50 (242.53)
000706-0920 PAGE JUSTIN,AMBER 50 OLIVETTE ST 92 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-0930  JIA WENLING ETAL 62 OLIVETTE ST 93 60' 1 11,485.11 1,077.30 1,146.03 11,617.56 849.31 903.50 (242.53)
000706-0940 HARDY PAMELA LEE 76 OLIVETTE ST 94 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)

000706-0950 GAROFOLO JOSEPH,LAUREL 86 OLIVETTE ST 95 60' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-0960 HAGANS MILDRED E 112 OLIVETTE ST 96 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-0970 LUECKERT KELLI,CHRISTIAN T 120 OLIVETTE ST 97 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-0980 DEGRAW DAVID,CYNTHIA 134 OLIVETTE ST 98 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-0990 PABST REASA E,RICHARD A 164 OLIVETTE ST 99 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1000 SHARP RAYMOND S,LINDA L 172 OLIVETTE ST 100 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1010 ZIMMER DANIEL G,MELISSA J 184 OLIVETTE ST 101 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1020 FOSTER TIMOTHY,VALERIE 196 OLIVETTE ST 102 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-1030 RICCIARDELLI JOSEPH,DONNA L 208 OLIVETTE ST 103 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1040 BELL ROBERT I1I,SAVANNAH K 220 OLIVETTE ST 104 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)

000706-1050 MERRILL ROBERT J,LORI J 230 OLIVETTE ST 105 60' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1060 O'SHELL SHAWN E,MALISSA A 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 106 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1070 MC INTYRE AHMED M,MARY 250 OLIVETTE ST 107 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1080 VAN TASSEL GARY WINTHROP Il ETAL 262 OLIVETTE ST 108 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1090 YOURKOVICH JOHN M,HOLLY A 272 OLIVETTE ST 109 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-1100 CLARK CINDY L 38 THISTLEWOOD DR 110 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1110 GRUBER GEORGE LEWIS,SARAH ELIZABETH 30 THISTLEWOOD DR 111 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1120 BUTLER DAVID,AMANDA 22 THISTLEWOOD DR 112 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1130 DEFLORIO CHARLENE 14 THISTLEWOOD DR 113 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1140 WALLACE MICHAEL,LAURA 2092 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 114 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-1150 BESTER FAMILY TRUST D: 9-26-2016 2084 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 115 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1160 LATHROP CHRISTOPHER,MARIANNE 231 OLIVETTE ST 116 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-1170 SLOAN JASON,PATRICIA K 243 OLIVETTE ST 117 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)

000706-1180 VALENTINO MARK A,KAIA F 259 OLIVETTE ST 118 60' 1 - - - - - - -
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000706-1190 KERAMATI MINA ETAL 410 WATERFRONT DR 119 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1200 SHARP PAULJ 420 WATERFRONT DR 120 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1210 PINTO MARK J JR,KELLY WOODARD 428 WATERFRONT DR 121 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1220 CANNAN CHRISTOPHER 438 WATERFRONT DR 122 50' 1 9,478.99 889.13 945.86 9,588.39 700.97 745.69 (200.17)
000706-1230 KOERNER WILLIAM S,DEBORAH B 446 WATERFRONT DR 123 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1240 FRANCIS DAVID,SANDRAJ 262 YEARLING BLVD 124 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1250 OATES CHARLES H,LINDA W 270 YEARLING BLVD 125 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1260 BERTORELLO HILARY H,CRAIG R 276 YEARLING BLVD 126 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1270  JACKSON COLBY C,ROBIN M 284 YEARLING BLVD 127 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1280 ABEYTA DANIELJ 294 YEARLING BLVD 128 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1290 SOMMERS RONALD,GLORIA D 293 YEARLING BLVD 129 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1300 SAMUELS HAROLD DAVID,PAMELA E 285 YEARLING BLVD 130 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1310 WILLIAMS CHARLES L JR,LESLIE V 275 YEARLING BLVD 131 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1320 DICKLER BRYAN S,SHARON M 269 YEARLING BLVD 132 50' 1 9,478.99 889.13 945.86 9,588.39 700.97 745.69 (200.17)
000706-1330 MURPHY WILLIAM J,BRITNEY M 261 YEARLING BLVD 133 50' 1 9,478.99 889.13 945.86 9,588.39 700.97 745.69 (200.17)
000706-1340 STEPHENS VICKY R *** 20 WATERFRONT DR 134 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1350 CANNAN HEATHER L 28 WATERFRONT DR 135 50' 1 9,383.59 880.18 936.34 9,491.89 693.92 738.19 (198.15)
000706-1360 BOWDEN BERT J,DEBORAH J 36 WATERFRONT DR 136 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1370 SELAK MARK A,MOLLY R 44 WATERFRONT DR 137 50' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1380 BILYEW RONALD J,KIM M 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 138 50' 1 9,434.88 884.99 941.45 9,543.69 697.70 742.22 (199.23)
000706-1390 LE CALSEY CHERYL M,CHRISTOPHER R 82 WATERFRONT DR 139 60' 1 11,443.24 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1400 LEONARD THOMAS M Il ETAL 92 WATERFRONT DR 140 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1410 KENNY CHRISTOPHER K,COURTNEY L 108 WATERFRONT DR 141 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1420 MILLER LESLIE L,PATRICIA A 122 WATERFRONT DR 142 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1430 LONG PARRIS C,JUDY D 142 WATERFRONT DR 143 70' 1 12,462.75 1,169.00 1,243.58 12,606.44 921.61 980.41 (263.17)
000706-1440 NUNEZ WILFREDO JR ETAL 166 WATERFRONT DR 144 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1450 WALKER JOSEPH F,LAURA M 190 WATERFRONT DR 145 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1460 FISHER DUANE K,LAUREN E 210 WATERFRONT DR 146 70' 1 12,946.53 1,162.58 1,236.75 12,537.21 916.55 975.02 (261.73)
000706-1470 MC LAIN MICHAEL L,NIKKI A 252 WATERFRONT DR 147 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1480 MAINSAIL CAPITAL VENTURES LLC 276 WATERFRONT DR 148 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1490 KELSEY DANIEL C,DEBRA J 300 WATERFRONT DR 149 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1500 SZILAGYI JOINT REV LIVING TRUST 322 WATERFRONT DR 150 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1510 WESTON GREGORY M,CHRISTINA H 342 WATERFRONT DR 151 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1520 WARREN MARK C,COURTNEY C 356 WATERFRONT DR 152 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1530 RAGLAND JOINT REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 372 WATERFRONT DR 153 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1540 RICKARD KENNETH L,KIMBERLY D 384 WATERFRONT DR 154 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000706-1550 LE AN-KHUONG N,ANH 324 YEARLING BLVD 155 60' 1 11,443.23 1,073.37 1,141.85 11,575.19 846.22 900.21 (241.64)
000706-1560 CLARK TRAVIS J,KIMBERLY A 338 YEARLING BLVD 156 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1570 DERUITER WILLIAM T 350 YEARLING BLVD 157 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
TABLE 5 7




CURRENT DECREASE IN
BALANCE 2008A 2008A SERIES 2018 | SERIES 2018 | SERIES 2018
TOTAL SERIES 2008A CURRENT CURRENT SERIES 2018 | DEBT ASMT | DEBT ASMT | DEBT ASMT

Account # Current Owner ST# STREET ST SUFF LOT # LOT SIZE UNITS DEBT ASMT NET | ASMT GROSS | PAR DEBT NET GROSS Gross
000706-1580 POUNDS JONATHAN,SAMANTHA 362 YEARLING BLVD 158 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)

000706-1590 FELDNER ROGER,LISA 382 YEARLING BLVD 159 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1600 MORGAN JOHN,LORI J 385 YEARLING BLVD 160 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1610 HUTTO DANIEL S,AMY B 363 YEARLING BLVD 161 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)
000706-1620 SOLOMONS SOLLIES IV, SARA C 349 YEARLING BLVD 162 70' 1 12,315.32 1,155.17 1,228.87 12,457.33 910.71 968.81 (260.06)

000706-1630 FAGAN DANIEL F,MICHELLE E 339 YEARLING BLVD 163 70' 1 - - - - - - -
000706-1640 LIPIRA FRANCIS W,MARY D 323 YEARLING BLVD 164 60' 1 11,394.04 1,068.75 1,136.94 11,525.41 842.58 896.33 (240.61)
000707-0010 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 81 LANDING ST 1 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0020 CALDWELL CANDICE K,JEREMY S 77 LANDING ST 2 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0030 SCHAUBLIN RANDY,CHRISTINA 73 LANDING ST 3 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0040 BENNETT VIVIENNE 67 LANDING ST 4 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0050 CHANCELLOR MICHAEL,CAITLIN 63 LANDING ST 5 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0060 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 59 LANDING ST 6 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0070 MOLTISANTI DANIEL,LAURA 49 LANDING ST 7 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0080 MOLTISANTI ROY R,PALMINA 41 LANDING ST 8 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000707-0090 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 33 LANDING ST 9 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0100 MUNN GREGG,MEGAN 27 LANDING ST 10 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000707-0110 EDWARDS MARISA,KILEY 21 LANDING ST 11 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000707-0140 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 126 PERDIDO ST 14 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0150 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 118 PERDIDO ST 15 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0160 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 104 PERDIDO ST 16 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0170 MULVIHILL JOHN 90 PERDIDO ST 17 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0180 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 78 PERDIDO ST 18 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0190 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 72 PERDIDO ST 19 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0200 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 66 PERDIDO ST 20 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0210 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 60 PERDIDO ST 21 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0220 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 48 PERDIDO ST 22 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0230 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 38 PERDIDO ST 23 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0240 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 26 PERDIDO ST 24 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0250 PENNELL GRADY J,PATRICIA ANN 16 PERDIDO ST 25 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-0260 MC NABB WILLIAM GRADY,KIMBERLY A 11 PERDIDO ST 26 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0270 DANIEL CAROLUS,ERIN 15 PERDIDO ST 27 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0280 YORTON TROY,ELIZABETH 25 PERDIDO ST 28 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0290 MOORE CHAD,SANDRA 33 PERDIDO ST 29 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0300 MASON LAURA 41 PERDIDO ST 30 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0310 HODGES BRANDON ,LINDSAY 51 PERDIDO ST 31 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0320 IVANKOW DEBORAH LYNN ET AL 83 PERDIDO ST 32 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0330 DINO JULIE,RICHARD 109 EDISTO PL 33 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0340 COCHRAN DAVID,NITZA 119 EDISTO PL 34 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
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000707-0350 WRIGHT MITCHELL,HEATHER LAUREN 129 EDISTO PL 35 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0360 SHELTON RANDI JO 141 EDISTO PL 36 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0370 REEVES CHRISTOPHER, SANDRA 149 EDISTO PL 37 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0380 NACIONALES JAY J,ANNA M 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 38 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0390 SARRIA FREDY ETAL 169 EDISTO PL 39 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0400  THOMAS JASON 177 EDISTO PL 40 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0410 LOGRASSO JOSEPH D,KATHERINE 178 EDISTO PL 41 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0420 LOUIE DAVID SCOTT,JAZMIN A 174 EDISTO PL 42 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0430 HUBBARD JOSEPH,PAULA 164 EDISTO PL 43 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0440 GRIPON RAYNALDO,SUZANNE 152 EDISTO PL 44 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0450 WITTMANN MICHAEL,EMILY 142 EDISTO PL 45 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0460 WALKER JON,AMBER 132 EDISTO PL 46 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0470 MANNO ANNALISSE P 122 EDISTO PL 47 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0480 HARTJES TONJA M REV LIVING TRUSTD: 7-8 110 EDISTO PL 48 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0490 SCOTT PATRICK HOLLAND,CATHRYN M 113 COOSAW CcT 49 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0500 EVANS STEPHANIE,JASON E 125 COOSAW CcT 50 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0510 CRAWEFORD BRIAN,PATRICIA MICHELE 135 COOSAW CcT 51 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0520 BELCIK PAUL,NATALIE 145 COOSAW CcT 52 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0530 MIHALYI ZOLTAN 157 COOSAW CcT 53 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0540 GREENLEE LANCIE S ETAL 171 COOSAW CcT 54 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0550 SMITH JASON ,TYTINA 181 COOSAW CcT 55 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0560 BURNS MAC,KELLEY 187 COOSAW CcT 56 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0570 LINDGREN DANIEL 191 COOSAW CcT 57 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0580 COOLEY HEATHER,RUSSELL 192 COOSAW CcT 58 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0590 LOPEZ STACEY,CRISTOBAL 182 COOSAW CcT 59 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0600 MAZZEO BRITTANY JEANETTE,TONY 174 COOSAW CcT 60 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0610 NIXON JOSHUA,ANGELA 164 COOSAW CcT 61 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0620  JACOBSON CARL ANDREW,DANIELLE MARIE 156 COOSAW CcT 62 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0630 WILLIAMSON AARON,MEGAN 148 COOSAW CcT 63 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0640 RAPP CODY,APRIL 138 COOSAW CcT 64 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0650 GOEHRING TYLER,CHRISTINE 128 COOSAW CcT 65 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0660  TARANTOLA GREGORY,CHERYL 120 COOSAW CcT 66 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0670 MAYNARD BRADLEY ETAL 110 COOSAW CcT 67 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0680 LOFTUS BRAIN, LUCY 111 SAPELO PL 68 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0690 MANNING WILLIAM CALVIN,NANCY GAYE 121 SAPELO PL 69 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0700 WALKER STEVE L,GALE L 131 SAPELO PL 70 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0710  JEGES ZSOLT 145 SAPELO PL 71 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0720 LORE JAMES,LINDSEY 159 SAPELO PL 72 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0730 MCINTOSH PATTI JO,TRACY 171 SAPELO PL 73 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
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000707-0740  JEWETT BENJAMIN,LINA 185 SAPELO PL 74 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0750 LUGO SARAI ETAL 197 SAPELO PL 75 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0760 CHIN DAVID KIM SING,INGRID MEALY 203 SAPELO PL 76 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0770 PHILLIPS JAMES EDWARD,MELINDA SUSAN 207 SAPELO PL 77 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0780 MC WILLIAMS AARON M,ASHLEY A 204 SAPELO PL 78 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0790 AYERS ROBERT, BRIDGET L 192 SAPELO PL 79 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0800 SLACK RITA,KEVIN 182 SAPELO PL 80 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0810  TURNER MATTHEW,BRITTANY 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 81 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0820 VOGEL NICHOLAS,JESSICA 166 SAPELO PL 82 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0830 BEASLEY JAMES,KIMBERLY 156 SAPELO PL 83 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0840  JAMES DAVID ETAL 146 SAPELO PL 84 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0850 REESE MATTHEW,LAUREN 138 SAPELO PL 85 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0860  TOELLE ANDREW,STEPHANIE 130 SAPELO PL 86 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0870 GOSINANOND SUEBPONG,PRAPAISRI 120 SAPELO PL 87 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0880 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 110 SAPELO PL 88 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0890 MCELROY THOMAS L,DEBRA L 111 BLACKWATER WAY 89 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0900 CRAIG BRIAN,JOURDAN 125 BLACKWATER WAY 90 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0910 BUTCH BRIAN,RITA 141 BLACKWATER WAY 91 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0920 GAZIC MIRNES,MELISSA 153 BLACKWATER WAY 92 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0930 RELYEA JOSEPH,LAUREN 163 BLACKWATER WAY 93 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0940 URIARTE ALEKSANDRA,RODRIQUE 173 BLACKWATER WAY 94 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0950 BRISSEY IAN,AGNIESZKA 181 BLACKWATER WAY 95 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0960 COOK GARRETT,BRITTIANY F 191 BLACKWATER WAY 96 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0970 GIVENS ALAN,HEIDI 201 BLACKWATER WAY 97 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0980 SWAIM BYRON ETAL 211 BLACKWATER WAY 98 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-0990 MALDONADO ANTHONY,ANNE MARIE 215 BLACKWATER WAY 99 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1000 HLADUN PAUL,CHRISTINA 216 BLACKWATER WAY 100 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1010 KENNEDY JAMES WEST,MELISSA RAY 0 ** CONFIDENTIAL ** *x 101 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1020 FARRELL AMBER D,JONATHAN M 188 BLACKWATER WAY 102 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1030 VERNON DEBORAH,DAVID 178 BLACKWATER WAY 103 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1040 BOWEN AMY,KYLE 170 BLACKWATER WAY 104 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1050 WALDRON WILLIAM G,KIM E 160 BLACKWATER WAY 105 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1060 BERRY MARTHA 150 BLACKWATER WAY 106 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1070 SIMPKINS JAIMELYN, WILLIAM JEREMY 140 BLACKWATER WAY 107 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1080 AQUILINA EDWARD J,MARIANN 130 BLACKWATER WAY 108 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1090 LOPEZ JIMENEZ MANUEL JOSE ETAL 122 BLACKWATER WAY 109 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1100 HODGE JOSHUA,SEASON 110 BLACKWATER WAY 110 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1110 WAYNE ROBERT JR,SIMONE 115 CHIPOLA TRCE 111 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1120 YOST GRANT,KELLIE 125 CHIPOLA TRCE 112 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
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000707-1130 PATTERSON ZACHARY ETAL 139 CHIPOLA TRCE 113 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1140 SIMPSON JERRY,JUNETTA 153 CHIPOLA TRCE 114 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1150 SCHLUMBOHM GRETCHEN ALLISON,ERICM 165 CHIPOLA TRCE 115 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1160 BARGMANN NICHOLAS,KRISTEN 175 CHIPOLA TRCE 116 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1170 SINQUEFIELD ROBERT,CHRISTEN 185 CHIPOLA TRCE 117 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1180 ROBERSON WILLIAM JR,SHERYL 191 CHIPOLA TRCE 118 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1190 SERLIN LEONARD,CAROL M 197 CHIPOLA TRCE 119 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1200 HOWARD LEIGH ANN ETAL 201 CHIPOLA TRCE 120 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1210 ANDERSON ROBIN M,IAN D 207 CHIPOLA TRCE 121 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1220 ADAMS PETER,MICHELLE 215 CHIPOLA TRCE 122 50' 1 13,156.68 1,219.19 1,296.97 13,147.67 961.18 1,022.50 (274.47)
000707-1230 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 370 PERDIDO ST 123 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1240 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 366 PERDIDO ST 124 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1250 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 352 PERDIDO ST 125 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1260 OLYNICK JOHN,BARBARA 340 PERDIDO ST 126 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1270 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 310 PERDIDO ST 127 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1280 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 292 PERDIDO ST 128 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1290 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 276 PERDIDO ST 129 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1300 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 258 PERDIDO ST 130 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1310 FERET RICHARD, LISA 200 PERDIDO ST 131 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1320 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 178 PERDIDO ST 132 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1330 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 154 PERDIDO ST 133 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000707-1340 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 140 PERDIDO ST 134 60' 1 15,082.47 1,397.64 1,486.81 15,072.12 1,101.86 1,172.16 (314.65)
000708-0010 COARSEY DAVID,CATHLEEN 1441 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 1 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0020 STEELE BRANDON,KATHERINE 1469 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 2 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0030 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1491 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 3 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0040 BOHNS EDWIN,MAUREEN 1507 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 4 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0050 PIZZOFERRATO MARY ANN ETAL 1519 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 5 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0060 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1531 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 6 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0070 MARKS GEOFF ETAL 1545 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 7 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0080 SOLES SHANE ETAL 1559 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 8 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0090 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1571 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 9 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0100 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1583 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 10 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0110 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1595 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 11 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0120 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1609 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 12 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0130 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1623 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 13 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0140 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1637 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 14 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0150 GRUBER GEORGE,ELIZABETH 1649 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 15 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0160 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1665 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 16 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0170 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1616 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 17 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
TABLE 5 11




CURRENT DECREASE IN
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TOTAL SERIES 2008A CURRENT CURRENT SERIES 2018 | DEBT ASMT | DEBT ASMT | DEBT ASMT
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000708-0180 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1632 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 18 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000708-0190 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1648 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 19 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000708-0200 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 1664 ORANGE BRANCH TRL 20 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0210 WOLFRAM SCOTT D,ANN-MARIE C 53 RAWLINGS DR 21 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000708-0220 ANTONETTI FERNANDO,LIZETH 63 RAWLINGS DR 22 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000708-0230 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 75 RAWLINGS DR 23 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0240 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 91 RAWLINGS DR 24 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0250 COMMONS JOHN A, TRACI 105 RAWLINGS DR 25 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0260 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 26 CHERRY LAUREL PL 26 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0270  TANDRON HENRY,VIRGINIA 147 RAWLINGS DR 27 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0280 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 177 RAWLINGS DR 28 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0290 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 203 RAWLINGS DR 29 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0300 MAVRAJ KALTRINA 227 RAWLINGS DR 30 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0310 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 241 RAWLINGS DR 31 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0320 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 273 RAWLINGS DR 32 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0330 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 287 RAWLINGS DR 33 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0340 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 305 RAWLINGS DR 34 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0350 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 353 RAWLINGS DR 35 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0360 DESULME DIEUNEL,ELVITA 371 RAWLINGS DR 36 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0370 PERRY JAMES ETAL 385 RAWLINGS DR 37 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0380 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 88 CHERRY LAUREL PL 38 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0390 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 68 CHERRY LAUREL PL 39 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0400 WILLIAMS EDWARD,ELIZABETH 54 CHERRY LAUREL PL 40 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000708-0410 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 44 CHERRY LAUREL PL 41 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
000708-0420 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 69 CHERRY LAUREL PL 42 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0430 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 85 CHERRY LAUREL PL 43 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0440 LEWIS AMY 99 CHERRY LAUREL PL 44 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0450 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 115 CHERRY LAUREL PL 45 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0460 BANTUM ROBERT M,MELISSA 133 CHERRY LAUREL PL 46 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0470 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 39 SECRET RIVER PL 47 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0480 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 47 SECRET RIVER PL 48 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0490 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 55 SECRET RIVER PL 49 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0500 GRAHAM DANIEL,SARAH 61 SECRET RIVER PL 50 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0510 MCMANUS JEAN P, NORMAN 67 SECRET RIVER PL 51 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0520 STARKEY RYAN,MONA R 83 SECRET RIVER PL 52 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0530 GEOGHAGAN SHANE,EMILY 63 NARROWLEAF DR 53 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0540 MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 73 NARROWLEAF DR 54 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0550 ANDERSON TANIS 91 NARROWLEAF DR 55 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0560 RINGDAHL JONATHAN DWIGHT,KARINA M 109 NARROWLEAF DR 56 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
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000708-0570  BENSON RICKY,ELLEN 121 NARROWLEAF DR 57 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0580  DUNCAN ABRAHAM,JENNIFER 135 NARROWLEAF DR 58 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0590  CALLIGAN GENE RIES I1I,LUZ MILAGRO 147 NARROWLEAF DR 59 70' 1 18,071.27 1,674.60 1,781.44 18,058.85 1,320.21 1,404.44 (377.00)
000708-0600  MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC 159 NARROWLEAF DR 60 80' 1 20,089.53 1,861.63 1,980.40 20,075.75 1,467.66 1,561.30 (419.10)
ADDITIONAL 8 UNITS 50' 8 105,253.44 9,753.49 10,375.76  105,181.37 7,689.40 8,179.99 (2,195.77)
TOTAL PLATTED TAX ROLL LOTS 476 6,271,436.17  581,881.90  619,005.97 6,275,000.00 458,741.00 488,008.68 (130,997.29)

TABLE 5
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Exhibit B
Maturities and Coupon of Series 2018 Refunding Bonds

Aug 28,2018 2:15 pm Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.000 RiversEdge2008Refi: COMBINED) Page 4

BOND PRICING

Rivers Edge Community Developement District
(St. Johns County, Florida)

Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-1 (Senior Bonds)
Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2 (Subordinate Bonds)
Current Refunding of Series 2008 Bonds
'BBB+' Underlying/AGM Insured Senior Bonds & Non-rated Subordinate Bonds
Final Numbers (8/28/18 Pricing; 9/13/18 Closing)

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price
Serial Bond:
05/01/2019 150,000 2.000% 2.040% 99.973
05/01/2020 150,000 2.000% 2.190% 99.695
05/01/2021 155,000 2.125% 2.370% 99.376
05/01/2022 160,000 2.250% 2.530% 99.032
05/01/2023 165,000 2.500% 2.690% 99.175
05/01/2024 165,000 2.625% 2.850% 98.834
05/01/2025 170,000 2.750% 3.000% 98.504
05/01/2026 175,000 3.000% 3.160% 98.920
05/01/2027 180,000 3.100% 3.270% 98.727
05/01/2028 185,000 3.200% 3.380% 98.527
05/01/2029 195,000 3.375% 3.490% 98.982
1,850,000
Senior Term Bond due 2033:
05/01/2033 840,000 3.500% 3.700% 97.752
Senior Term Bond due 2038:
05/01/2038 1,250,000 3.750% 3.890% 98.086
Subordinate Term Bond due 2038:
05/01/2038 1,435,000 5.000% 5.050% 99.375
Subordinate Term Bond due 2028:
05/01/2028 900,000 4.375% 4.430% 99.567
6,275,000
Dated Date 09/13/2018
Delivery Date 09/13/2018
First Coupon 11/01/2018
Par Amount 6,275,000.00
Original Issue Discount -73,407.85
Production 6,201,592.15 98.830154%
Underwriter's Discount -94,125.00 -1.500000%
Purchase Price 6,107,467.15 97.330154%

Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 6,107,467.15




Exhibit C
Sources and Uses of Funds for Series 2018 Refunding Bonds

Aug 28,2018 2:15 pm Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.000 RiversEdge2008Refi: COMBINED) Page 1

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Rivers Edge Community Developement District
(St. Johns County, Florida)

Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-1 (Senior Bonds)
Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2 (Subordinate Bonds)
Current Refunding of Series 2008 Bonds
'BBB+' Underlying/AGM Insured Senior Bonds & Non-rated Subordinate Bonds
Final Numbers (8/28/18 Pricing; 9/13/18 Closing)

Capital
Capital Improvement
Improvement Revenue
Revenue Refunding
Refunding Bonds, Series
Bonds, Series 2018
2018 (Senior (Subordinate
Sources: Bonds) Bonds) Total
Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 3,940,000.00 2,335,000.00 6,275,000.00
Original Issue Discount -60,542.10 -12,865.75 -73,407.85
3,879,457.90 2,322,134.25 6,201,592.15
Other Sources of Funds:
Liquidation of Series 2008 Rev Account 142,423.88 85,648.35 228.,072.23
Liquidation of Series 2008 DSRF 313,516.31 188,536.88 502,053.19
Liquidation of Series 2008 Def Costs 22,086.65 13,282.07 35,368.72
Liquidation of Series 2008 Prepay Acct 36,477.72 21,936.33 58,414.05
514,504.56 309,403.63 823,908.19
4,393,962.46 2,631,537.88 7,025,500.34
Capital
Capital Improvement
Improvement Revenue
Revenue Refunding
Refunding Bonds, Series
Bonds, Series 2018
2018 (Senior (Subordinate
Uses: Bonds) Bonds) Total
Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 4,005,348.67 2,412,488.00 6,417,836.67
Other Fund Deposits:
Debt Service Reserve Fund @ 25% of MADS 68,918.75 68,918.75
Interest Fund thru 11/1/2018 16,750.83 14,816.67 31,567.50
Debt Service Reserve Fund @ 50% of MADS 92.242.19 92.242.19
85,669.58 107,058.86 192,728.44
Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 132,084.49 76,966.02 209,050.51
Underwriter's Discount 59,100.00 35,025.00 94,125.00
Bond Insurance @ 2% of Total Adjusted DS 109,519.86 109,519.86
Surety Bond @ 3.25% of 25% of MADS 2,239.86 2,239.86
302,944.21 111,991.02 414,935.23

4,393,962.46 2,631,537.88 7,025,500.34




Exhibit D
Annual Debt Service Payments Due on Series 2018 Refunding Bonds

Aug 28,2018 2:15 pm Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.000 RiversEdge2008Refi: COMBINED) Page 9

BOND DEBT SERVICE

Rivers Edge Community Developement District
(St. Johns County, Florida)

Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-1 (Senior Bonds)
Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2 (Subordinate Bonds)
Current Refunding of Series 2008 Bonds
'"BBB+' Underlying/AGM Insured Senior Bonds & Non-rated Subordinate Bonds
Final Numbers (8/28/18 Pricing; 9/13/18 Closing)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service
11/01/2018 31,567.50 31,567.50 31,567.50
05/01/2019 225,000 % % 118,378.13 343,378.13

11/01/2019 115,237.51 115,237.51 458,615.64
05/01/2020 225,000 ** 0% 115,237.51 340,237.51

11/01/2020 112,096.88 112,096.88 452,334.39
05/01/2021 235,000 ** % 112,096.88 347,096.88

11/01/2021 108,700.00 108,700.00 455,796.88
05/01/2022 245,000 ** % 108,700.00 353,700.00

11/01/2022 105,040.63 105,040.63 458,740.63
05/01/2023 250,000 ** 0% 105,040.63 355,040.63

11/01/2023 101,118.75 101,118.75 456,159.38
05/01/2024 255,000 ** % 101,118.75 356,118.75

11/01/2024 96,984.38 96,984.38 453,103.13
05/01/2025 265,000 ** % 96,984.38 361,984.38

11/01/2025 92,568.76 92,568.76 454,553.14
05/01/2026 275,000 ** 0% 92,568.76 367,568.76

11/01/2026 87,756.26 87,756.26 455,325.02
05/01/2027 285,000 *k % 87,756.26 372,756.26

11/01/2027 82,669.38 82,669.38 455,425.64
05/01/2028 295,000 ** % 82,669.38 377,669.38

11/01/2028 77,303.13 77,303.13 454,972.51
05/01/2029 310,000 ** 0% 77,303.13 387,303.13

11/01/2029 71,137.50 71,137.50 458,440.63
05/01/2030 320,000 ** % 71,137.50 391,137.50

11/01/2030 64,637.50 64,637.50 455,775.00
05/01/2031 330,000 ** % 64,637.50 394,637.50

11/01/2031 57,925.00 57,925.00 452,562.50
05/01/2032 345,000 ** 0% 57,925.00 402,925.00

11/01/2032 50,912.50 50,912.50 453,837.50
05/01/2033 360,000 **k % 50,912.50 410,912.50

11/01/2033 43,562.50 43,562.50 454,475.00
05/01/2034 375,000 ** % 43,562.50 418,562.50

11/01/2034 35,625.00 35,625.00 454,187.50
05/01/2035 395,000 ** 0% 35,625.00 430,625.00

11/01/2035 27,250.00 27,250.00 457,875.00
05/01/2036 410,000 *k 0% 27,250.00 437,250.00

11/01/2036 18,562.50 18,562.50 455,812.50
05/01/2037 430,000 ** % 18,562.50 448,562.50

11/01/2037 9,437.50 9,437.50 458,000.00
05/01/2038 445,000 ** 0% 9,437.50 454,437.50

11/01/2038 454,437.50

6,275,000 2,866,996.00  9,141,996.99  9,141,996.99




Aug 28,2018 2:15 pm Prepared by DBC Finance (Finance 8.000 RiversEdge2008Refi: COMBINED) Page 10

BOND DEBT SERVICE BREAKDOWN

Rivers Edge Community Developement District
(St. Johns County, Florida)

Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-1 (Senior Bonds)
Capital Improvement Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2018A-2 (Subordinate Bonds)
Current Refunding of Series 2008 Bonds
'BBB+' Underlying/ AGM Insured Senior Bonds & Non-rated Subordinate Bonds
Final Numbers (8/28/18 Pricing; 9/13/18 Closing)

Capital

Capital Improvement

Improvement Revenue

Revenue  Refunding Bonds,

Refunding Bonds, Series 2018

Period Series 2018 (Subordinate
Ending {Senior Bonds) Bonds) Total
11/01/2018 16,750.83 14,816.67 31,567.50
11/01/2019 274,131.26 184,484.38 458,615.64
11/01/2020 271,131.26 181,203.13 452,334.39
11/01/2021 272,984.38 182,812.50 455,796.88
11/01/2022 274,537.50 184,203.13 458,740.63
11/01/2023 275,675.00 180,484.38 456,159.38
11/01/2024 271,446 .88 181,656.25 453,103.13
11/01/2025 271,943.76 182,609.38 454,553.14
11/01/2026 271,981.26 183,343.76 455,325.02
11/01/2027 271,566.26 183,859.38 455,425.64
11/01/2028 270,816.26 184,156.25 454,972.51
11/01/2029 274,565.63 183,875.00 458,440.63
11/01/2030 272,775.00 183,000.00 455,775.00
11/01/2031 270,687.50 181,875.00 452,562.50
11/01/2032 273,337.50 180,500.00 453,837.50
11/01/2033 270,725.00 183,750.00 454,475.00
11/01/2034 272,562.50 181,625.00 454,187.50
11/01/2035 273,750.00 184,125.00 457,875.00
11/01/2036 274,562.50 181,250.00 455,812.50
11/01/2037 275,000.00 183,000.00 458,000.00
11/01/2038 275,062.50 179,375.00 454,437.50

5,475,992.78 3,666,004.21 9,141,996.99
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River's Edge

Comumunity Development District General Fund

Adopted  Actual Projected Projected Approved

Budget Thru 2 Thru Budget
Description FY 18 7/31/18 Months 9/30/2018 FY 19
Revenues
Assessments $1,499,928 $1,501,525 $0  $1,501,525 $1,694,627
Developer Cost Share - Mattamy (Roads/Stormwater Expenses) $90,507 $90,507 $0 $90,507 $405,474
Developer Funding - Mattamy (River Club Amenity) $282,211 $161,003 $0 $161,003 $0
Developer Funding - Mattamy (Special Events/Hurricane/Assets) $0 $72,884 $8,000 $80,884 $0
Developer Funding-Mattamy (Repairs and Replacements/Increased Services) $0 $0  $191,393 $191,393 $0
Misc Income/Interest $1,000 $6,579 $1,000 $7,579 $4,000
Rental Revenue $5,000 $9,407 $3,500 $12,907 $5,000
Community Garden $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
River Club Café - net sales $0 $0 $2,422 $2,422 $0
Total Revenues $1,878,646 $1,841,905 $206,315 $2,048,220 $2,111,101
Expenditures
Administrative
Supervisor Fees $6,000 $3,200 $1,600 $4,800 $9,600
FICA Expense $459 $245 $62 $307 $735
Engineering (Prosser) $20,000 $14,423 $5,577 $20,000 $20,000
Assessment Roll $4,500 $4,500 $0 $4,500 $4,500
ﬂttorney $40,000 $39,534 $7,500 $47,034 $30,000
Annual Audit $5,200 $4,400 $0 $4,400 $5,200
Trustee Fees $6,500 $9,576 $0 $9,576 $9,200
Dissemination $5,500 $5,517 $1,500 $7,017 $5,500
ﬂrﬁitrage $1,200 $1,200 $0 $1,200 $1,200
Management Fees $45,000 $37,500 $7,500 $45,000 $45,000
Information Technology $2,500 $2,083 $416 $2,499 $2,500
Telephone $100 $124 $25 $149 $100
Postage $1,000 $858 $150 $1,008 $1,000
Printing & Binding $2,700 $2,503 $500 $3,003 $2,500
Insurance $8,038 $8,038 $0 $8,038 $8,100
Legal Advertising $3,000 $1,041 $250 $1,291 $3,000
Other Current Charges $1,000 $573 $120 $693 $1,000
Office Supplies $200 $111 $50 $161 $200
Dues, Licenses & Suﬁscri]ations $175 $175 $0 $175 $175
Total Administrative $153,072 $135,600  $25250  $160,850  $149,510
Grounds Maintenance
Field Operations Management (Vesta) $32,500 $26,467 $5,170 $31,637 $30,750
Landscape Maintenance (Brightview Landscape Services) $579,438 $447,839  $52,654  $500,493  $860,775
Mulch $70,000 $55,208 $10,000 $65,208 $0
Landscape Reserves $20,000 $153,249 $20,000 $173,249 $20,000
Irrigation Repairs and Maintenance $7,620 $29,958 $10,000 $39,958 $8,500
Lakes, 'Vegetation ana[ﬂ[gae Control $52,980 $38,690 $8,000 $46,690 $56,340
Irrigation Water Use $200,000 $162,875 $40,000 $202,875  $240,000
Electric $6,000 $32,141 $8,000 $40,141 $28,000
Street Lighting & Signage Repairs and Replacements $5,000 $14,497 $5,000 $19,497 $7,500
Street ant[l)rainage Maintenance $5,000 $659 $200 $859 $5,000
Other Repairs and Maintenance $2,500 $24,390 $5,000 $29,390 $7,500
Total Grounds Maintenance $981,038 $985,972 $164,024 $1,149,996 $1,264,365




River's Edge

Comumunity Development District General Fund

Adopted  Actual Projected Projected Approved

Budget Thru 2 Thru Budget
Description FY 18 7/31/18 Months 9/30/2018 FY 19
Amenity Center - River House
General Manager / Lifestyle Director (Vesta) $32,500 $53,075  $10,496 $63,571 $62,250
Lifeguards/Pool Attendants (Vesta) $36,500 $32,820 $20,000 $52,820 $32,712
Hospitality Staff (Vesta) $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,890
Security Monitoring $2,208 $2,275 $1,000 $3,275 $2,208
SeCuTity Guards $60,000 $49,160 $10,000 $59,160 $60,000
Telephone $8,600 $11,365 $2,000 $13,365 $8,600
Insurance $34,609 $33,446 $0 $33,446 $34,500
General Facility Maint/Common Grounds Maint $59,833 $45,312 $13,125 $58,437 $59,833
Pool Maintenance $24,300 $17,591 $5,000 $22,591 $27,337
Pool Chemicals $11,136 $10,409 $3,248 $13,657 $11,136
Janitorial Services/Supplies $22,788 $11,264 $1,926 $13,190 $22,788
Window Cleaning $2,767 $928 $300 $1,228 $2,767
Propane Gas $500 $601 $60 $661 $650
Flectric $25,000 $19,997 $4,000 $23,997 $25,000
Sewer/Watev/Irvigation $36,753 $26,983 $7,500 $34,483 $36,755
Repair and Replacements $23,600 $72,800 $10,000 $82,800 $32,000
Refuse $7,900 $11,680 $1,400 $13,080 $7,900
Pest Control $5,840 $3,200 $1,425 $4,625 $5,840
Facility Preventative Maintenance $2,680 $0 $500 $500 $2,680
Access Cards $500 $3,150 $0 $3,150 $2,000
License/Permits $1,968 $701 $305 $1,006 $1,800
Other Current $1,500 $1,663 $600 $2,263 $1,500
Special Fvents $20,000 $52,292 $8,000 $60,292 $54,330
Landscape Replacements $500 $0 $250 $250 $750
Office Supplies/Postage $1,400 $2,816 $750 $3,566 $1,500
Capital Expenditure $3,772 $2,286 $250 $2,536 $7,500
General Reserve $8,421 $8,421 $0 $8,421 $135,000
Community Garden $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
Total Amenity Center Expenses $435,575  $474,235 $102,135  $576,370  $697,226
Amenity River Club
General & Lifestyle Managevr (Vesta) $32,500 $26,242 $0 $26,242 $0
Hospitality Staff (Vesta) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Field Operations Management (Vesta) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Community Facility Staff $27,500 $25,934 $0 $25,934 $0
Community Maintenance Staff $26,750 $29,553 $0 $29,553 $0
Facility Attendants $45,750 $12,925 $0 $12,925 $0
Security Monitoring $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Telephone $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Insurance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Maintenance (Brightview) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Facility Maint/Common Grounds Maint $16,167 $9,697 $0 $9,697 $0
Pool Maintenance(Vesta) $12,150 $5,818 $0 $5,818 $0
Pool Chemicals $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Janitorial Services $11,394 $12,191 $0 $12,191 $0
Window Cleaning $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Propane Gas $500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Electric $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sewer/Water/Irvigation $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repair and Replacements $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Refuse $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pest Control $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Facility Preventative Maintenance $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0



River's Edge

Comumunity Development District

General Fund

Adopted  Actual Projected Projected Approved

Budget Thru 2 Thru Budget
Description FY 18 7/31/18 Months 9/30/2018 FY 19
Access Cards $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
License/Permits $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Current $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Special Fvents $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Replacements $500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Office Supplies/Postage $500 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Expenditure $0 $16,743 $0 $16,743 $0
Capital Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cafe- labor & Other Expenses $0 $21,900 $0 $21,900 $0
Total Amenity Center Expenses $282,211  $161,003 $0  $161,003 $0
Total Expenses $1,851,896  $1,756,811  $291,409 $2,048,220 $2,111,101
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $26,750 $85,094  ($85,094) $0 $0




River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

REVENUES:

Assessments

The District will levy a non ad-valorem special assessment on all taxable property within the District to
fund a portion of the General Operating Expenditures for the fiscal year. These are collected on the St.

Johns County Tax Roll for platted lands. Unplatted lands are direct billed to the landowner.

Developer Cost Share- Roads/ Stormwater

Mattamy Rivertown LLC and Rivers Edge CDD II agreement to cost share a portion of the maintenance costs
for roadways and surface water management systems. The agreement recognizes the benefit to lands
outside of the Rivers Edge CDD boundaries.

Developer Funding - (Special Events / Hurricane / Assets)

Mattamy Rivertown LLC provide for the funding of hurricane related cleanup expenses in 2018 along with
the replacement of certain assets and some special events. For 2019 we have not budgeted any funding for
these items.

Developer Funding - (Repairs and Replacements/Increases Services)

Mattamy Rivertown LLC provide for the funding of repairs and replacements and increased services
incurred during the fiscal year.

Misc Income/Interest

Miscellaneous Income from proceeds from access cards from residents and guest of the community
and any other income the is deposited to the district. The District will have funds invested in a money
market fund with U.S. Bank that earns interest based upon the estimated balance invested throughout
the year.

Rental Revenue

Income received from residents/non-residents for rental of cabana, pool and Riverhouse area.

Community Garden

Income received from community garden fees.
River Club - Cafe

Income received from café food and beverage sales net of cost of goods sold.



River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:
Administrative:

Supervisor Fees & FICA Expense

Supervisors by Florida statutes are eligible for compensation if elected at $200/meeting. The costs are
reflective of anticipated compensation plus FICA matching.

Engineering Fees

The District’s engineer, Prosser will be providing general engineering services to the District, i.e.
attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review invoices, etc.

Assessment Roll

The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services, LLC for the certification and
collection of the District’s annual maintenance and debt service assessments. Assessments on
platted lots are collected by agreement with St Johns County while unplatted assessments maybe
collected directly by District and/or by County Tax Collector.

Attorney

The District’s legal counsel, Hopping, Green & Sams will be providing general legal services to the
District, i.e. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, review operating & maintenance
contracts, etc.

Annual Audit
The District is required annually to conduct an audit of its financial records by Grau and Associates,
an Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm.

Trustee Fees

The Trustee at U.S. BANK administers the District’'s Series 2008A and Series 2016 Capital
Improvement Revenue Bonds. The amount represents the annual fee for the administration of the
District’s bond issue.

Dissemination

The District has contracted with GMS, LLC to act as the Dissemination Agent for the District to
prepare the Annual Disclosure Report required by the Security and Exchange Commission in order
to comply with Rule 15(c)(2)-12(b)(5), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-
rated bond issues.

Arbitrage

The District is required to annually have an arbitrage rebate calculation on the District’s Series
2008A and Series 2016 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds. The District has contracted with Grau
and Associates to calculate the rebate liability and submit a report to the District.

Management Fees

The District receives management, accounting and administrative services as part of a management
agreement with Governmental Management Services, LLC (“GMS”). These services are further
outlined in Exhibit “A” of the Management Agreement with GMS.



River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Information Technology

The cost related to District’s accounting and information systems, District website creation and
maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other electronic data requirements
maintained by GMS.

Telephone

Telephone conference costs for District meetings, workshops and committee meetings.

Postage
Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc.
Printing & Binding

Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized checks,
stationary, envelopes, etc.

Insurance

The District’s General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with Florida Insurance
Alliance. FIA specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Legal Advertising

The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public hearings etc.
in a newspaper of general circulation.

Other Current Charges

Estimated bank charges and any other miscellaneous expenses that incurred during the year.
Office Supplies
Miscellaneous office supplies.

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions

The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity for $175.
This is the only expense under this category for the District.

Grounds Maintenance:

Field Operations Management

The District has contracted with Vesta to provide onsite services for field contract administration,
field inspections, and oversight of the following maintenance items: Landscape, Lakes, Roadways
and Utilities.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $2,563 $30,750




River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Landscape Maintenance

The District contracted with Brighthouse Services, Inc. for FY2018 to maintain the common areas of
the District and Amenity Center. For FY2019, the District has contracted with VerdeGo for these
services.

Contract Monthly Annual
CDD Landscape Maintenance $44,681 $536,176
Shared Landscape $27,050 $324,599
$71,731 $860,775

Landscape Reserves

For additional landscape services and possible storm cleanup.

Irrigation Maintenance and Repairs

Estimated miscellaneous irrigation maintenance and repair costs.

Lakes, Vegetation and Algae Control

Maintenance costs to maintain lakes and control vegetation and algae. The District currently uses
Charles Aquatics, Inc. and Aerostar SES for storm water inspection services.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Charles Aquatics $1,698 $20,380
AeorstarSES $2,193 $26,320

$ 804 $9,640

$ 4,695 $56,340




River’s Edge
Community Development District

GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Irrigation/Reclaimed Water

Estimated costs for irrigation by the district for reuse water billed by JEA .

Location N%r Monthly Annual
15 Baya St 71174367 $885 $10,614
17 Baya St 73270055 $19 $227
1846 Orange Branch Trl 68953528 $1,363 $16,360
234 Perdido St 75392334 $19 $230
252 Rawlings Dr Apt IR01 68090707 $3,255 $39,060
29 Rivertown Bv 68090742 $2,517 $30,204
316 Rambling Water Run 67153677 $38 $450
366 Sternwheel Dr 68090744 $3,228 $38,735
373 Waterfront Dr 68090725 $1,832 $21,978
386 Perdido St Apt LS01 74759223 $65 $778
407 Yearling BV 78727795 $406 $4,870
674 Sternwheel Dr 72407045 $283 $3,400
7601 Longleaf Pine PY 70204198 $201 $2,415
7904 Longleaf Pine PY 71731573 $144 $1,724
8102 Longleaf Pine PY 70204176 $763 $9,152
87 Kendall Crossing Dr Apt IRO1 68090740 $107 $1,282
Contingency for new accounts $4,876 $58,521
$20,000 $240,000
Electric (Street Lights and Pumps)
Estimated costs for electric billed to the district by FPL.
Location Meter Number Monthly Annual
147 Chipola Trce #Lights 8461452438 $18 $324
156 Landing St # Lights 5292756029 $50 $600
1758 Orange Branch Trl 3022429090 $40 $480
251 Waterfront Dr #Lights 7663646300 $20 $240
373 Waterfront Dr # Lights 849527304 $30 $360
380 Sternwheel Dr 2961434400 $100 $1,200
47 Narrowleaf Dr # Mail Kiosk 3733493484 $12 $144
71 Landing St #Park 7975970117 $15 $180
8 Mascotte Place 7123229028 $25 $300
87 Kendall Crossing Dr #Kiosk 5465700168 $45 $540
98 Perdido St #Lights 9390325356 $20 $240
66 Foot Bridge Dr #Lights 1840736282 $50 $600
595 Rivertown Main St #Lights 4535462172 $35 $420
783 Rivertown Main St. # Lights 6547572179 $70 $840
131 Rivertown Main St #Lights 7248902178 $75 $900
427 Rivertown Main St. #Lights 7862742173 $60 $720
109 Rivertown Main St. #Fountains 9328401261 $1,200 $14,400
Contingency $468 $5,620
$2,333 $ 28,000




River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Street Lighting & Signage Repairs and Replacement

The estimated costs for street lighting and signage repairs and replacements.
Street and Drainage Maintenance
The estimated costs for street and drainage repairs.

Other Repairs and Maintenance

Estimated costs for other repairs and maintenance incurred by the district.

Amenity Center Expenses- River House

General Manager

The District has contracted with Vesta Property Services, Inc. to provide general amenity
management.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $5,187 $62,250

Facility Manager/Lifestyle Director

The District has contracted with Vesta Property Services, Inc. to provide Facility Administration &
special event coordinator services.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $2,604 $31,250

Lifeguards/Pool Attendants

The District has contracted with Vesta Property Services, Inc. to provide pool lifeguards/or pool
attendants during the operating season for the pool.

Contractor Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $32,712

Hospitality Lead / Hourly

The District has contracted with Vesta Property Services, Inc. to provide hospitality staffing for the
district amenities.



River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Security Monitoring

Maintenance costs of the security alarms/cameras provided by Sonitrol.

Contract Monthly Annual
Monitoring $94 $1,128
Maintenance $90 $1,080
$184 $2,208

Security Guards

The district is contracted with Giddens Security to provide security patrols and mileage
reimbursement for District Property at $15.34/hour and .56 /mile.

Contractor Monthly Annual

Giddens Security $5,000 $60,000

Telephone

The estimated cost for telephone services for the Amenity Center provided by AT&T.

Contractor Account Number Monthly Annual

AT&T 904-940-9393 $511 $6,137
AT&T Uverse 146442959 $111 $1,339
AT&T Uverse 144476292 $83 $994
Contingency $11 $130

$596 $8,600

Insurance
The District's Property Insurance policy is with Florida Insurance Alliance (FIA). FIA specializes in

providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies. The amount budgeted represents the
estimated premium for property insurance related to the Amenity and other District facilities.

General Facility Maintenance/Common Ground Maintenance

The District is under contract with Vesta Property Services, Inc.to provide maintenance and repairs
necessary for upkeep of the Amenity Center and common ground areas.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $4,986 $59,833

10



River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Pool Maintenance

The District is under contract with Vesta Property Services, Inc. for the maintenance of the Amenity
Center Swimming Pools.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $2,278 $27,337

Pool Chemicals

The District is under contract with Vesta Property Services, Inc. to provide pool chemicals for the
maintenance of the Amenity Center Swimming Pools.

Contractor Monthly Annual
Vesta Property Services, Inc. $928 $11,136

Janitorial Services

The District is under contract with Vesta Property Services, Inc. to provide janitorial cleaning for the
Amenity Center.

Contract Monthly Annual
Janitorial Services $1,899 $22,788

Window Cleaning

The District will have windows cleaned inside and outside three times a year.

Contract Monthly Annual
Commercial Window Cleaning Inc $231 $2,767

Propane Gas

The District is under contract with TECO Peoples Gas to provide gas for fire place and gas grills.

Contractor Monthly Annual
TECO Peoples Gas $54 $650

Electric

Estimated costs for electric billed to the district by FPL.

Meter
Location Number Monthly Annual
156 Landing St Club House 73172207 $280 $3,356
136 Landing St (Tennis) 8675434248 $898 $10,772
140 Landing St Fitness 2299084240 $593 $7,114
Contingency $313 $3,758

$1,770 $25,000
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River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Sewer/Water /Irrigation

Estimated costs for sewer, water, and irrigation for the amenity center billed to the district by JEA.

Meter

156 Landing St- Sewer Number Monthly Annual
156 Landing St- Water 72407426 $525 $6298
156 Landing St- Irrigation 70924484 $943 $11,312
156 Landing St- Water 68080752 $1,365 $12,804
Contingency 72407426 $305 $3,663

$223 $2,678

$3,361 $36,755

Repair and Replacements

Represents regular cleaning, supplies, and repairs and replacements for District’'s Amenity Center.
Refuse Service

Garbage disposal services for the Amenity Centers provided Republic Services.

Pest Control

The District is contracted with Nadar’s Pest Raiders to provide for pest control services.

Contract Quarterly Annual
Nader’s Pest Raiders $487 $5,840

Facility Preventative Maintenance

Cost of routine inspections of fire extinguishers, back flow preventers, sprinkler system, hydrant,
and alarm system provided by Cintas and preventative maintenance on fitness equipment by
Commercial Fitness.

Contractor Quarterly Annual
Cintas - $1,700
Commercial Fitness $245 $980
$245 $2,680

Access Cards
Represents the estimated cost for access cards to the District’s Amenity Center.

License/Permits

Represents license fees for amenity center and permit fees paid to the Florida Department of Health
in St. Johns County for the swimming pool.

Other Current

Represents the miscellaneous cost incurred by the District’s Amenity Center.

12



River’s Edge
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Special Events

Represents estimated costs for the District to host special events for the community throughout the
Fiscal Year.

Landscape Replacements

A provision for additional landscape features or for repair of existing landscaping.

Office Supplies/Postage

Costs of supplies and postage incurred for the operation of the Amenity Center.

Capital Expenditures

Represents new capital related purchases for the operation of the Amenity Center.

Community Garden

Represents costs associated with the operations of the community garden. These costs are
estimated for electric, water and other miscellaneous costs.

General Reserve

Establishment of general reserve to fund future replacements of Capital items.

13



River's Edge

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund

Series 2016

Adopted Actual Projected  Approved
Budget Thru Thru Budget

Description FY 18 7/31/18 9/30/2018 FY 19
Revenues
Assessments - Tax Roll/Direct $711,978 $711,978 $711,978 $711,978
Interest Income $1,000 $5,929 $7,500 $1,000
Carry Forward Surplus $275,152 $275,946 $275,946 $280,374
TJotal Revenues $988,130 $993,853 $995,424 $993,352
Expenditures
Series 2016
Interest 11/1 $272,525 $272,525 $272,525 $268,640
Interest 5/1 $272,525 $272,525 $272,525 $268,640
’PTinCipa[5/1 $170,000 $170,000 $170,000 $175,000
Total Expenses $715,050 $715,050 $715,050 $712,280
EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $273,080 $278,803 $280,374 $281,072

Interest Payment 11/01 $ 264,642.50

(1) Net of Reserve Funds reflective of St. Johns County collection costs of 2% and early payment discount of 4%.

Gross Gross
Development Units Per Unit Assessments
Townhouse 59 $1,141 $67,325
45" lot 305 $991 $302,298
55" lot 204 $1,182 $241,218
70" lot 12 $1,665 $19,985
80" lot 68 $1,864 $126,769
Gross Total $757,594
Less Disc. + Collections 6% $45,616
[Net Annual Assessment $711,978 |

14



River's Edge
Community Development District
Series 2016 Special Assessment Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

DATE BALANCE  PRINCIPAL INTEREST T0TAL |
05/01/17 $ 10,765,000.00 $ 160,000.00 $ 277,719.37 $ -
11/01/17 $ 10,605,000.00 $ - $ 272,525.00 $ 710,244.37
05/01/18 $ 10,605,000.00 $ 170,000.00 $ 272,525.00 $ -
11/01/18 §$ 10,435,000.00 $ - $ 268,640.00 $ 711,165.00
05/01/19 $ 10,435,000.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 268,640.00 $ -
11/01/19 §$ 10,260,000.00 $ - $ 264,642.50 $ 708,282.50
05/01/20 $ 10,260,000.00 $ 185,000.00 $ 264,642.50 $ -
11/01/20 $ 10,075,000.00 $ - $ 260,400.00 $ 710,042.50
05/01/21 $ 10,075,000.00 $ 195,000.00 $ 260,400.00 $ -
11/01/21 §$ 9,880,000.00 $ - $ 255,932.50 $ 711,332.50
05/01/22 $ 9,880,000.00 $ 200,000.00 $ 255,932.50 $ -
11/01/22 §$ 9,680,000.00 $ - $ 251,372.50 $ 707,305.00
05/01/23 $ 9,680,000.00 $ 210,000.00 $ 251,372.50 $ -
11/01/23 §$ 9,470,000.00 $ - $ 246,567.50 $ 707,940.00
05/01/24 $ 9,470,000.00 $ 220,000.00 $ 246,567.50 $ -
11/01/24 $ 9,250,000.00 $ - $ 241,537.50 $ 708,105.00
05/01/25 $ 9,250,000.00 $ 230,000.00 $ 241,537.50 $ -
11/01/25 §$ 9,020,000.00 $ - $ 236,282.50 $ 707,820.00
05/01/26 $ 9,020,000.00 $ 245,000.00 $ 236,282.50 $ -
11/01/26 $ 8,775,000.00 $ - $ 230,670.00 $ 711,952.50
05/01/27 $ 8,775,000.00 $ 255,000.00 $ 230,670.00 $ -
11/01/27 $ 8,520,000.00 $ - $ 224,027.50 $ 709,697.50
05/01/28 $ 8,520,000.00 $ 270,000.00 $ 224,027.50 $ -
11/01/28 $ 8,250,000.00 $ - $ 216,992.50 $ 711,020.00
05/01/29 $ 8,250,000.00 $ 285,000.00 $ 216,992.50 $ -
11/01/29 §$ 7,965,000.00 $ - $ 209,567.50 $ 711,560.00
05/01/30 $ 7,965,000.00 $ 300,000.00 $ 209,567.50 $ -
11/01/30 $ 7,665,000.00 $ - $ 201,752.50 $ 711,320.00
05/01/31 $ 7,665,000.00 $ 315,000.00 $ 201,752.50 $ -
11/01/31 §$ 7,350,000.00 $ - $ 193,547.50 $ 710,300.00
05/01/32 $ 7,350,000.00 $ 330,000.00 $ 193,547.50 §$ -
11/01/32 §$ 7,020,000.00 $ - $ 184,952.50 $ 708,500.00
05/01/33 $ 7,020,000.00 $ 350,000.00 $ 184,952.50 §$ -
11/01/33 $ 6,670,000.00 $ - $ 175,835.00 $ 710,787.50
05/01/34 $ 6,670,000.00 $ 365,000.00 $ 175,835.00 $ -
11/01/34 $ 6,305,000.00 $ - $ 166,327.50 $ 707,162.50
05/01/35 $ 6,305,000.00 $ 385,000.00 $ 166,327.50 §$ -
11/01/35 $ 5,920,000.00 $ - $ 156,300.00 $ 707,627.50
05/01/36 $ 5,920,000.00 $ 410,000.00 $ 156,300.00 $ -
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River's Edge
Community Development District
Series 2016 Special Assessment Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

DATE BALANCE  PRINCIPAL INTEREST T0TAL |
11/01/36 $ 5,510,000.00 $ - $ 145,617.50 $ 711,917.50
05/01/37 $ 5,510,000.00 $ 430,000.00 $ 145,617.50 §$ -
11/01/37 $ 5,080,000.00 $ - $ 134,415.00 $ 710,032.50
05/01/38 $ 5,080,000.00 $ 455,000.00 $ 134,415.00 $ -
11/01/38 $ 4,625,000.00 $ 122,562.50 $ 711,977.50
05/01/39 $ 4,625,000.00 $ 475,000.00 $ 122,562.50
11/01/39 $ 4,150,000.00 $ 109,975.00 $ 707,537.50
05/01/40 $ 4,150,000.00 $ 505,000.00 $ 109,975.00
11/01/40 $ 3,645,000.00 $ 96,592.50 $ 711,567.50
05/01/41 $ 3,645,000.00 $ 530,000.00 $ 96,592.50
11/01/41 $ 3,115,000.00 $ 82,547.50 $ 709,140.00
05/01/42 $ 3,115,000.00 $ 560,000.00 $ 82,547.50
11/01/42 $ 2,555,000.00 $ 67,707.50 $ 710,255.00
05/01/43 $ 2,555,000.00 $ 590,000.00 $ 67,707.50
11/01/43 $ 1,965,000.00 $ 52,072.50 $ 709,780.00
05/01/44 $ 1,965,000.00 $ 620,000.00 $ 52,072.50
11/01/44 $ 1,345,000.00 $ 35,642.50 $ 707,715.00
05/01/45 $ 1,345,000.00 $ 655,000.00 $ 35,642.50
11/01/45 $ 690,000.00 $ 18,285.00 $ 708,927.50
05/01/46 $ 690,000.00 $ 690,000.00 $ 18,285.00
11/01/46 $ - $ - $ 708,285.00

$ 10,765,000.00 $ 10,524,299.37 § 21,289,299.37
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River's Edge

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund

Series 2018

Proposed Actual Projected Approved
Budget Thru Thru Budget
Description FVY 18 7/31/18 9/30/2018 FVY 19
Revenues
Assessments - Tax Roll/Direct $0 $0 $0 $470,032
Bond Proceeds $648,418 $0 $648,418 $0
Interest Income $100 $0 $500 $1,000
Carry Forward Surplus $0 $0 $0 $166,162
Total Revenues $648,518 $0 $648,918 $637,194
Expenditures
Series 2018
Interest 11/1 $0 $0 $0 $166,162
Interest 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $182,373
Principal 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Expenses $0 $0 $0 $348,535
EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $648,518 $0 $648,918 $288,659
Interest Payment 11/01/2019 $ 182,372.50
Gross Gross
Development Units Per Unit Assessments
40/45' lot 149 $1,011 $150,585
55'lot 81 $1,188 $96,243
600' lot 39 $1,366 $53,263
700' lot 122 $1,639 $199,942
Gross Total $500,034
Less Disc. + Collections 6% ($30,002)
|Net Annual Assessment $470,032 |

17



River's Edge
Community Development District
Series 2018 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

| DATE BALANCE  PRINCIPAL INTEREST T0TAL |
11/01/18 $ 7,050,000.00 $ - $ 166,161.61 $  166,161.61
05/01/19 $ 7,050,000.00 $ - $ 182,372.50 $ -
11/01/19 $ 7,050,000.00 $ - $ 182,372.50 $  364,745.00
05/01/20 $ 7,050,000.00 $ 105,000.00 $ 182,372.50 $ -
11/01/20 $ 6,945,000.00 $ - $ 180,220.00 $  467,592.50
05/01/21 $ 6,945,000.00 $ 110,000.00 $ 180,220.00 $ -
11/01/21 ' $ 6,835,000.00 $ - $ 177,965.00 $  468,185.00
05/01/22 $ 6,835,000.00 $ 115,000.00 $ 177,965.00 $ -
11/01/22 ' $ 6,720,000.00 $ - $ 175,607.50 $  468,572.50
05/01/23 $ 6,720,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 175,607.50 $ -
11/01/23 ' $ 6,600,000.00 $ - $ 173,147.50 $  468,755.00
05/01/24 $ 6,600,000.00 $ 125,000.00 $ 173,147.50 $ -
11/01/24 ' $ 6,475,000.00 $ - $ 170,147.50 $  468,295.00
05/01/25 $ 6,475,000.00 $ 130,000.00 $ 170,147.50 $ -
11/01/25 $ 6,345,000.00 $ - $ 167,027.50 $  467,175.00
05/01/26 $ 6,345,000.00 $ 135,000.00 $ 167,027.50 $ -
11/01/26 $ 6,210,000.00 $ - $ 163,787.50 $  465,815.00
05/01/27 $ 6,210,000.00 $ 145,000.00 $ 163,787.50 $ -
11/01/27 ' $ 6,065,000.00 $ - $ 160,307.50 $  469,095.00
05/01/28 $ 6,065,000.00 $ 150,000.00 $ 160,307.50 $ -
11/01/28 $ 5,915,000.00 $ - $ 156,707.50 $  467,015.00
05/01/29 $ 5,915,000.00 $ 160,000.00 $ 156,707.50 $ -
11/01/29 $ 5,755,000.00 $ - $ 152,547.50 $  469,255.00
05/01/30 $ 5,755,000.00 $ 165,000.00 $ 152,547.50 $ -
11/01/30 $ 5,590,000.00 $ - $ 148,257.50 $  465,805.00
05/01/31 $ 5,590,000.00 $ 175,000.00 $ 148,257.50 $ -
11/01/31 ' $ 5,415,000.00 $ - $ 143,707.50 $  466,965.00
05/01/32 $ 5,415,000.00 $ 185,000.00 $ 143,707.50 $ -
11/01/32 ' $ 5,230,000.00 $ - $ 138,897.50 $  467,605.00
05/01/33 $ 5,230,000.00 $ 195,000.00 $ 138,897.50 $ -
11/01/33 ' $ 5,035,000.00 $ - $ 133,827.50 $  467,725.00
05/01/34 $ 5,035,000.00 $ 205,000.00 $ 133,827.50 $ -
11/01/34  $ 4,830,000.00 $ - $ 128,497.50 $  467,325.00
05/01/35 $ 4,830,000.00 $ 215,000.00 $ 128,497.50 $ -
11/01/35 $ 4,615,000.00 $ - $ 122,907.50 $  466,405.00
05/01/36 $ 4,615,000.00 $ 230,000.00 $ 122,907.50 $ -
11/01/36 $ 4,385,000.00 $ - $ 116,927.50 $  469,835.00
05/01/37 $ 4,385,000.00 $ 240,000.00 $ 116,927.50 $ -
11/01/37  $ 4,145,000.00 $ - $ 110,687.50 $  467,615.00
05/01/38 $ 4,145,000.00 $ 255,000.00 $ 110,687.50 $ -
11/01/38 $ 3,890,000.00 $ - $ 104,057.50 $  469,745.00
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River's Edge
Community Development District
Series 2018 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

| DATE BALANCE  PRINCIPAL INTEREST T0TAL |
05/01/39 $ 3,890,000.00 $ 265,000.00 $ 104,057.50 $ -
11/01/39 $ 3,625,000.00 $ - $ 96,968.75 $  466,026.25
05/01/40 $ 3,625,000.00 $ 280,000.00 $ 96,968.75 $ -
11/01/40 $ 3,345,000.00 $ - $ 89,478.75 $  466,447.50
05/01/41 $ 3,345,000.00 $ 295,000.00 $ 89,478.75 $ -
11/01/41  $ 3,050,000.00 $ - $ 81,687.50 $ 466,066.25
05/01/42 $ 3,050,000.00 $ 315,000.00 $ 81,587.50 $ -
11/01/42 ' $ 2,735,000.00 $ - $ 73,161.25 §  469,748.75
05/01/43 $ 2,735,000.00 $ 330,000.00 $ 73,161.25 § -
11/01/43 $ 2,405,000.00 $ - $ 64,333.75 $  467,495.00
05/01/44 $ 2,405,000.00 $ 350,000.00 $ 64,333.75 $ -
11/01/44  $ 2,055,000.00 $ - $ 5497125 $  469,305.00
05/01/45 $ 2,055,000.00 $ 370,000.00 $ 54,971.25 $ -
11/01/45 $ 1,685,000.00 $ - $ 45,073.75 $  470,045.00
05/01/46 $ 1,685,000.00 $ 390,000.00 $ 45,073.75 $ -
11/01/46 $ 1,295,000.00 $ - $ 3464125 $ 469,715.00
05/01/47 $ 1,295,000.00 $ 410,000.00 $ 3464125 § -
11/01/47  $ 885,000.00 $ - $ 23,673.75 $ 468,315.00
05/01/48 $ 885,000.00 $ 430,000.00 $ 23,673.75 $ -
11/01/48 $ 455,000.00 $ 12,171.25 $  465,845.00
05/01/49 $ 455,000.00 $ 455,000.00 $ 1217125 $ -
11/01/49 $ - $ 467,171.25

$ 6,595,000.00 $ 7,491,524.11 _$ 14,565,866.61
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River's Edge

Community Development District

Debt Service Fund
Series 2018A4-1/2018A-2

Proposed Actual Projected Proposed
Budget Thru Thru Budget
Description FY 18 7/31/18 9/30/2018 FY 19
Revenues
Assessments - Tax Roll/Direct $0 $0 $0 $458,741
Bond Proceeds $192,728 $0 $192,728 $0
Interest Income $100 $0 $500 $1,000
Carry Forward Suvplus $0 $0 $0 $31,658
Total Revenues $192,828 $0 $193,228 $491,399
Expenditures
Series 2018
Interest 11/1 $0 $0 $0 $31,568
Interest 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $118,378
Principal 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $225,000
Transfer Out to Escrow Agent $0 $0 $0 $0
TJotal Expenses $0 $0 $0 $374,946
EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $192,828 $0 $193,228 $116,454
Interest Payment 11/01/2019 $ 115,237.51
Net Gross Gross
Land Use Units Per Unit Per Unit Assessments
30 21 $680 $723 $15,187
40 54 $820 $873 $47,135
50 163 $961 $1,023 $166,673
60 51 $1,102 $1,172 $59,782
70 78 $1,320 $1,404 $109,549
80 21 $1,468 $1,561 $32,788
90 1 $1,615 $1,718 $1,718
63 Various $55,191 $55,191
Gross Total $488,023
Less Disc. + Collections 6% -$29,281
|Net Annual Assessment $458,741|
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River's Edge
Community Development District
Series 2018 A-1/2018A-2 Capital Improvement Refunding Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

DATE BALANCE  PRINCIPAL INTEREST T0TAL |
11/01/18 $ 6,275,000.00 $ - $ 31,567.50 $ 31,567.50
05/01/19 $ 6,275,000.00 $ 225,000.00 $ 118,378.13 § -
11/01/19 $ 6,050,000.00 $ - $ 115,237.51 §$ 458,615.64
05/01/20 $ 6,050,000.00 $ 225,000.00 $ 115,237.51 §$ -
11/01/20 $ 5,825,000.00 $ - $ 112,096.88 $ 452,334.39
05/01/21 $ 5,825,000.00 $ 235,000.00 $ 112,096.88 §$ -
11/01/21 $ 5,590,000.00 $ - $ 108,700.00 $ 455,796.88
05/01/22 $ 5,590,000.00 $ 245,000.00 $ 108,700.00 $ -
11/01/22 $ 5,345,000.00 $ - $ 105,040.63 $ 458,740.63
05/01/23 $ 5,345,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 105,040.63 $ -
11/01/23 $ 5,095,000.00 $ - $ 101,118.75 §$ 456,159.38
05/01/24 $ 5,095,000.00 $ 255,000.00 $ 101,118.75 §$ -
11/01/24 $ 4,840,000.00 $ - $ 96,984.38 §$ 453,103.13
05/01/25 $ 4,840,000.00 $ 265,000.00 $ 96,984.38 §$ -
11